Case: 1:02-cv-05893 Document #: 1470 Filed: 02/13/09 Page 1 of 50 PagelD #:40858

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED, Lead Case No. 02-C-5893 (Consoli-

dated)
CLASS ACTION

Plaintiffs,
- against -
Judge Ronald A. Guzman
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC,, ETAL.,

Defendants.

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

DECLARATION OF DAVID OWEN IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF

DEFENDANTS MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE OR
LIMIT 14 CATEGORIES OF EVIDENCE

AND

DEFENDANTS MOTION PURSUANT TO FED.R.CIV.P.37(C) TO
EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF JAMES C. BERNSTEIN

REDACTED VERSION

** CERTAIN EXHIBITS FILED UNDER SEAL LOCAL RULE 26.2 **

STATE OF NEW YORK )
. SS.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

|, DAVID OWEN, declare as follows:

1. | am a member of the bar of the State of New Y ork and a member of the firm

Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, attorneys for Household International, Inc., William F. Aldinger,



Case: 1:02-cv-05893 Document #: 1470 Filed: 02/13/09 Page 2 of 50 PagelD #:40859

David A. Schoenholz and Gary Gilmer, Defendants in this action. | have been admitted pro hac
vice to appear before the Court in this action. | submit this declaration to place before the Court
certain information and documents referenced in Defendants Reply Memorandum of Law in
Further Support of Their Omnibus Motion In Limine to Exclude or Limit 14 Categories of Evi-
dence and Defendants Reply Memorandum of Law in Further Support of Their Motion Pursuant

to Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c) to Exclude the Testimony of James C. Bernstein.

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct excerpt of the Transcript of

the Deposition of William F. Aldinger, taken on January 29, 2007.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct excerpt of the Transcript of

the Deposition of Gary Gilmer, taken on January 11, 2007.

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is atrue and correct copy of the document bearing

production control numbers HHS 02904751-752 produced in this litigation.

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct excerpt of the Transcript of

the Deposition of Todd May, taken on May 1, 2007.

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit 5 is atrue and correct copy of the document bearing

production control number HHS 01805712 produced in this litigation.

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit 6 is a true and correct excerpt of the Transcript of
the Deposition of Charles Cross in Luna v. Household Finance Corporation, taken on December

19, 2002 and February 4, 2003.

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit 7 is a true and correct excerpt of the Transcript of

the Deposition of David A. Schoenholz, taken on February 28, 2007.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit 8 is a true and correct copy of Lead Plaintiffs' No-
tice Concerning Expert Testimony Pursuant to the Court’s February 26, 2008 Order, dated Feb-
ruary 27, 2008.
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9. Attached hereto as Exhibit 9 is atrue and correct copy of the documents bear-

ing production control numbers HHS 02904675-676 produced in this litigation.

10. Attached hereto as Exhibit 10 isatrue and correct excerpt of the Transcript of

the Deposition of Harris L. Devor, taken on February 20, 2008.

11. Attached hereto as Exhibit 11 is a true and correct copy of the documents

bearing production control numbers HHS-ED 016421-432 produced in this litigation.

12. Attached hereto as Exhibit 12 is a true and correct excerpt of the Expert Wit-
ness Report of Catherine A. Ghighlieri, which was served upon Defendants by Plaintiffs in this
action on August 15, 2007.

Executed this 13th day of February, 2009, in New Y ork, New Y ork.

/s/ David Owen
David Owen
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EXHIBIT 1
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Aldinger, William F, - Volume | 1/29/2007
Page 1 Page 2
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 1 INDEX
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 2 INDEX OF EXAMINATION
3 PAGE
EASTERN DIV
TERN DIVISION & EXAMINATION BY MR. BAKER b
5 INDEX OF EXHIBITS
LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, [ DESCRIPTION PAGE
on behalf of Itself and A1l ki Exhibit 1 copy of deposition of william 17
Others similarly Situated, \ :Mmger. d;;eﬂH:Zéggégggi.
. ates-stampe ; - .HHS
P, CASE NO, 02 C 5893 03189562, 42 pages
. 5
vs. Exhibit 2 pocument entitled "Employment 28
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., 10 Agreement,” Bates-stamped HHS
03103334 - HHS 03103350, 17 pages
et al., "
Exhibit 3 Document entitled "Employment 28
pefendants. 12 Agreement, Execution Copy,"
/ Bates-stamped HSBC 003721 - HSBC
13 003734, 14 pages
000 12 Exhibit 4 Meﬁo to Garydsﬂmer from pavid 32
schoenholz, dated 7/25/2000,
VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF WILLIAM F. ALDINGER 15 subject: Financial Targets 2001
volume I (Pages 1 - 27@) Through 2003, Bates-stamped HHS
Morday, January 28, 2007 1s 02913498 - HHS 02913504, 7 pages
0O 17 Exhibit 5 pocument entitled "199% Strategic k[
Plan, Business Unit Session 1
T 18 Meetings, September/October 1998,"
Bates-stamped HHS 03064812 - HHS
REPORTING FOR: 19 03064891, B0 pages
LiveNote world Service 20 Exhibit 6 Document en%ft'lﬁdd"HF;:/B"?ne';icf:‘l 39
221 Main Street, Suite 1250 Session I Plan,” dated 9/22/1998,
. . X 21 Bates-stamped HHS 02860069 - HHS
san Fr:nm sc:z. 1:;1 1:;rn; :0094105 002860122?954 Pages
Phone: (4 1- 22
Fax: (415) 321-2301 Exhibit 7 Memo to A1l ©.$. Consumer Finance 40
23 sales Employees from Gary Gilmer,
. dated 11/3/98, subject: 1999 sales
Reported by: 24 Compensation Plan, Bates-stamped
LORRIE L. MARCTHANT, CSR, RPR, CRR, CLR HHS 03072056, 1 page
CSR No. 10523 25
Page 3 Page 4
1 INDEX OF EXHIBITS {(Continued) 1 INDEX OF EXHIBITS (Continued)
2 DESCRIPTION PAGE | 2 DESCRIPTION PAGE
3 Exhibit 8 Copy of document entitled 46| = Exhibit 16 Document entitled “Beneficial 69
"Housel:nu'!d International 2001 1999 cperating Plan Presentation,
4 Operating Plan Board of Directors 4 December 14, 1998," with
Meeting, January 30, 2001," handwritten notes affixed,
3 Bates-stamped HHS 03236850 - HHS 3 Bates-stamped HHS 02859908 - HKS
03236939, 90 pages 02859945, 38 pages
[ Exhibit 9 e-mail to Kay Nelson from Mary 48| ¢ )
. :;:tg;;;ﬁ ségégg.sixgggths:une Exhibit 17 Memo to Bill aldinger from Gary 76
y - 7 Gilmer, dated 1/18/1999, subject:
. 02914723 - HHS 02914737, 15 pages December and YTD Operating Results,
Exhibit 10 e-mﬁﬂ (tio Caag%%geem grom Mary 54| ° gg;gi;i;amggdp:gzsozgo“320 - HHS
g Hicks, date , subject: g ’
January/February Investor Relations thi i i i
19 Report, Bates-stamped HHS 02914509 10 Exhibit 18 Z{Tgrtgeg;;}eﬁl?ggg; Zﬁyvgmﬁ. %
“ - HHS 02914522, 14 pages dated ;{27(1999, subject:
Exhibit 11 Memo to Bi11 Aldinger from Kay 56 i In1t1§t1ves To Accelerate Growth of
12 Nelson, dated B/30/02, 12 Bates cranped e 0SS1865 - HS
gggg;—siamped HHS 02039405 - HHS 028613;1 ?Ipages
13 o 411, 7 pages 13 !
¢ Exhibit 12 Memo to 511 aldinger from kay 57 Exhibit 19 Memo to Distribution from pavid BL
Nelson, dated 9/24/02, 14 Schoenholz, dated 1/29/1993
15 Bates-stamped HHS 02039394 - HHs ) cate !
02039404, 11 pages gates-;tamped HHS 03243124 - HHS
' 18 3243125, 2 pages
186 ie o - > .
Exhibit 13 e-mail to N.J. Karczewski From 61 | 15 Exhibit 20 Memo to 8711 Aldinger and various 81
17 peter sesterbenn, dated 1/19/01, other racipients from Randy Raup,
o oF - A 17 dated 3/18/1999, subject: Minutes
subject: 40 2000 Talking Points, :
1 - 730 -
8 Bates-stamped HHS 02924730 - HHs of ngruary 1999 Senior Management
02924732, 3 pages 18 Meﬁ;;ngisgg;g-s:aggzgsws 02861372
18 - - '
) Exhibit 14 e-mail to All Househo! 8 .
20 .% 11 Alds ousehold Managefs 64 Exhibit 21 Memo to Kenneth Robin from David 85
rom 8111 Aldinger, dated 4/27/01,
subject: 1g 2001 Talking Points, 2 Schoenholz, dated 6/28/2002,
21 Bates-stamped HHS 02914113 - HHS subject: Kahr Memos, Bates-stampad
2914114, 2 pages 21 HHS-£ D012555,0001, 1 page
22 22 Exhibit 22 Document entitled "Beneficial a7
exhibit 15 Document entitled "Third Quarter &7 199¢ 1st quarter Forecast
23 Conference Call,” dated 10/19/89, 3 Presentation, April 12, 1999."
Bates-stamped HHS 02014421 ~ HHS Bates-stamped HHS 02859869 - HHS
24 02914436, 16 pages 24 02859889, 21 pages.
25 25
Pages 1to 4
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Aldinger, William F. - Volume ) 112972007
Page 1490 Page 150

1 4. At any paint in time in that -- well, in that 1 been accused of voter fraod,

2 periocd, did somecne ask wou whether you would favor apd it was frustrating to have to live to a

i bringing Tegal action against ACORMT & high standard and he shot at by people who are

t A. I don't recall that quescion baing raised to + dishonest, disreputable and bave no regard for the

3 me, & Facts.

[ G. Okay. Do you recz]] considering whether to £ How we responded, T ¢learly wasn't cood enough
7 pursue Tepel wction against ACORNT T hecause we didn't gat the right putiome here,

[ &, & don't recall any specific actiens. ¥ reczll [ Q. Oid you ever mset with any of the ACORM people
9 baing wery Trustrated by ACORN, but I think this & yaurself?

it aeewrately describes their misbehavior and — and 1 4. I did meet with them ance.

i1 misrepresentation of the facts, and it was very 1 G.  wiich ones did you meer with?

v frugvrazing, But T den’'t remesber what -~ anything 12 Ao I believe § omet Mike Shea onca.

i3 about a Tegal sctiom, 13 freporter clarificatio.)
34 1. #o you rexall -- this document refers about 1x THE WITNESS: Mike Shem., I ba'lieve,

it a -- a proposed High-Teve] meeting to deal with AZORN. iz #Y MR, BAKER: Q. Mike Shea?

B o you resalt such & mesting? 18 &, I believe.

3% A. ¥ oo not. 1t ¢,  and did you form an opimion that he wes

11 Q. b you recall whether there was 2 decision made | 10 dishomest 25 2 bagts oo thav mgeting?

s in this vime period te incredase the —- increase 13 A. 1 =~ I thirk - ¢ dori’t recall rhe sperifics of
2t Heusshald's own public relatiens campaign against ACORN? |24 The meeting. My view is thelr tactics were npt

21 & ¥ -~ X don’ U remember whwther we made 2 23 hoporable, Theéy were mot accurate in the faers that

zz  decision, which way we decided to go. ¥ they portrayed to the public. 1 didn't think they were
¥ I refterzte that I was very frostraved with 2 geod pesple, they weren’t Tooking to compromisa, in ay
4 AUDRN, They're one of the most dishonest people §'ve @4 wiew., ¥ didn't have a comstructive relationship with

5 guer met dn my Tife.  And e T mentioned bePore, they've | 23 them, perind.

Page 151 Page 152

1 0., Have you ever heard of the rapid responss team t don't -~ E don't ever remember sesing this document.

2 or the RRI? 2 BY MR, BAKER: 4. Okay. IF I could direct

k- A. I dos't recall that. 3 your atienmtion to the — the paragraph on the betton

4 4. Dkay. Do you recall g tesx baing formed in i here of the text. It's in brackets,

5 thiy time period to respond to customer inguiries from H po you see that? It srtarts, Pleasa note that.
&  the media and other paryias? ¢ Could you read that?

3 A, Ng. But it sounds Tike 3 pomd ddea toome. T A, Yes, I ran regd dt.

g Q. Okay. Do you Bave any recsilection a2 ts L] okay. I1've reag if,

8 whether you were asked about whether it wou'ld be a godd B 2. Okay, Have you sver heard of the effective

i idea to form this team? ie rate jssge thet's described 4n this paragraph before?

13 A, I don't have any rece)lection whethar they 11 A, I may have aT tha time., I don't recall 11

12 azked me ar not. 1E todey.

13 MR. BAKER: Let's mark this sext in arder. 1z G. Do yau recall ever tearning that there Had been
E (Marked For qgentificetion purposes, 14 an drvestigation Into sffsctive rate complainns?

15 Exhibit 38,3 14 A, e, ! rewenber investigating some sales

1R BY MR. KAKE#: 0. ‘the question ¥ a2m going %o 16 tactics we had, and we tatked about that sartier today.
L7 ask you, which 5 nesr and dear to yeur counsel’s heart, 17 But that's all. Mo dewatis.

s& is do you recogrize this decument? 16 Q. ofd you ever boar that there had been {4sue

ig A, this document? 12 with the branch sales offices -- branch sales office im
e . Yes. Exhibft 38. ze  Bellingham, washington?

71 MR, EAVALER: The only thing you will seer say R A VRN,

23 that 43 nexr and dear to my heart, Me. Baker, i3 we're 2% 0. oOkay. And dig you understand thai wausehold

23 Yinished #ith this deposition. 23 did undartake anm investipation into that --

74 THE WITNESS: T iy not, My name fsn™t on 4t a4 A, T dig, ves.

5 angd my handwefring 18 not en 93, 1 don't resember - ¥ H Q. Dkay.

Pages 14810 152

LiveNote World Service

§00.548.3668 Ext. 1



Case: 1:02-cv-05893 Document #: 1470 Filed: 02/13/09 Page 7 of 50 PagelD #:40864

Aldinger, William F. - Volume | 1/29/2007
Page 153 Page 154
1 A.  And that's what I was referring to, I think. 1 that Mr. Gilmer did a good job of controiling predatory
2 Q. Okay. Did you ever learn that there had been 2 lending within his organization?
:  investigations into other branch offices other than that 3 A. I think he did. absolutely. Because he didn't
¢« ohe? 4 do predatory lending.
5 A. There may have been investigations into ether & MR. BAKER: Let's mark this next in arder.
s branch offices, but I go back te what I said to you at 13 (Marked for identification purpeses,
7 the very beginning. The company sets the tore at the 7 Exhibit 39.)
& top. we have 1300 branches out there. Ten- or 12,000 B BY MR. BAKER: §. Okay. wMr. Aldinger, I'm
9 salespeople, whatever the nimber ds. ¢ geing to direct your attention to the -- the third
e And the fact that 20 salespeople out of there 10 through -- third page through the end, which I
11 don't do the right thing is not indicative of a company i1 understand to be the draft proposed Memorandum of
12 supporting that. And when we found cut about it, we 12 Ynderstanding from ACORN.
13 jnvestigated it, we acted upon it, we moved forward. So 13 Could you Took at it and Tet me know if you
14 I'm not sure where we're going with this. 14 recegnize this document.
15 Q. Did you ever feel it was important for you, as 15 MR. BAKER: Sure. why don't you go ahead.
16 the head of the company, to set a clear tore by issuing 16 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Here marks the end of
17 a clear directive on these issues? 17 videotape Ne. 2 in the deposition of william aldinger.
1B A. I think I was pretty clear with my dirsct 18 we're off the record at 1:43.
19 reports, including Gary, that they had te be sure they 13 (Recess taken, Trom 1:43 to 1:44.)
26 Tixed the problems when we found them. And I expected 20 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Here marks the begirnming of
21 at their level they would do that. And they had -- they |21 videotape No. 3 in the deposition of william aldinger.
2z had downsides To that if they didn't. 22 wWe're back on the record at 1:44,
22 But I don't go out and over their head, do 23 THE WITNESS: I have not seen this document
i+ memps to people. 24 bpefore.
25 Q. Okay. As you sit here today, do you believe 25 MR. BAKER: Let's mark this next in order.
Page 155 Page 156
1 (Marked for identification purposes, 1 MR, KAVALER: You read part of the sentence or
2 Exhibit 40.) 2 part of the paragraph, Mr. Baker.
3 THE WITNESS: Okay. I've read it, 3 MR. BAKER: You're right, I did.
4 BY MR. BAKER: Q. If I could direct your 4 MR. KAVALER: There's another portion. I think
5  gdttention -- well, do you recall receiving a copy of 5  you need it to put it in context and make it fair.
s this letter? 3 MR. BAKER: well, if he wants 1o read i1, he -=
7 A. I do net. 7 MR. KAVALER: Wwell, he can read it. But your
) Q. Okay. If I could direct your attention to the 8 creating a record. If you're intention is to deceive
8 third -~ I'm serry, it's the -- yeah, the third page in. 9 future readers of the record, you're doing a very good
10 Bates numbering ending in 09. 10 job.
i1 A. Zerp nine? 11 If, on the other hand, your intention is
12 Q. Zero nine. 1It's going to run on -- onto the 12 openness and fairfess and transparency, I would assume
13 next page, so you're in the right general portien. 13 you would read the second half, which says, I understand
14 There's a na response sectyen. 15 that Housshold will anmounce a financial rescue fumd on
1s Do you see thit? 15 Monday, so perhaps that's how you intend to address
16 A, M-hm. 16 this.
17 Q. At the very bottom, it says -- 17 But if you want to leave that but and cieate a
1B A, Right. 18 false impression, 1t's yvour record. I guess you can do
19 Q. -- one of the things he asserts is that -- and 9 $0.
20 this is a Jetter from Mr. shea. He asserts that there 20 MR. BAKER: Why don't you wait until I've asked
21 wa$ no response made to the proposal for procedures, 21y guestion before you characterize it, Mr. Kavater.
22 quote, for reviewing and making whole ACORN menibers and 2z MR. KAVALER: Because I'm a big believer in
21 other Household borrowers, borrowers whem have contacted 23 fairness, mr. Baker.
2¢  us with legitimate ¢lains of harm as a result of a 24 BY MR. BAKER: Q. Okay. So the guestien is
25 Household Joan. 25 why didn't Household raspond to that proposal?

LiveNote World Service
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Aldinger, Willlam F, - Volume |

1/28/2007
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Page 265

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

I, the undersigned, decinre under penalty of
parjury that I have rand the foregoing transcript, and I
have made any corrections, addftioms, or deletions that
I was desirous of making; thar the foregofng 13 a trua
anrd corrsct tranacript of my testimony contatned
therein.

EXECUTED thia
W, =
(clty)

day of

(stated

WILLIAM F. ALDINGER

F2
22
23

]

25

Page 270

CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSITION OFFICER

I, LOWRIE L, MARCHANT, RPR, CKE, C3r MO, 10523,
duly avthorized to adwinfstar Oaths PUFSURRT T¢ Section
B211 of e california Code of C{vi] Procedure, hareby
certify that the witness in tha forepoing deposition
was Dy me swom to testify to the truth, the whole truth
and mothing but the truth in the within-entitled cause;
that said deposition was taken 2t the (ime and place
thersin stuted; that the testioody of said withass was
rapsrtad by me and was therzafter transcribed by ve or
under wy direction ¥y nseans of computer-aided
tranzcription; that the Foragoing 15 1 RUI1, complete
and true record of satd tastimony: and that the withess
was given an opportumity te read and correct safd
deposition amd to subscribe sume.

1 further cartify that I aa not of counsel or
attorney for ither or any of the parties Tn The
foregoing depasition and caption nemed, nor in any way
interested in the outesss of the cause naeed 1n said
caption.

TN WITHMESS WHEREDF, I have hersynto subscribed

¥y ny band this day of 2007,

LORKEE L. MARCHANT, HPR, CRE, (B WO, 10523

Pagss 269 to 270
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Gilmer, Gary -'Volume | 11172007
Page 1 Page 2
IN THE UNTTEP STATES DISTRICT COURT 1 APPEARANCES:
FOR THE NORTHERN RISTRICT OF ILLINDIS 2 LERACH, COUGHLIN, STOTA, GELLER,
EASTERN DIVISION 3 RUDMAN & ROBBINS, LLP, by:
4 MR. D. CAMERON BAKER,
LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, b} q 100 pine Street, Suite 2600
on behalf of Itself and AT ) d san Francisce, califernia 94111
pthers Similarly Situated, ) k! (415) Z88-4545
Plaintiffs, ) 8 E-mail: cbaker@lerachTaw.com
V5. ) No, 02 C 5393 ] and
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ) 10 MILLER LAW LLC, by:
et al., P 11 M5. LORI FANNING,
Defendants. } volume 1 x3 101 North wacker Drive, Suite 2010
' 13 Chicago, I1Tinois 60606
Thé wideotaped deposition of GARY GILMER, 14 (312) 525-8318
taken before Richard H. Dagdigian, X11inois CSR 15 on behalf of the plaintiffs;
No. 0D84-000035, Notary Pubiic, Cook County, I1tinois, 18
pursuant to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure for 11
the United States District Courts pertaining to the 18
taking of depositions, at Suite 3200, 30 North rasalle 19
street, Chicago, I119nois, commencing at 9:06 a.m. on 26
the llith day of January 2007. 23
21
23
24
Page 3 Page 4
1 APPEARANCES: (Cont'd) H INDEX
2 CAHILL, GORDON & REINDEL, LLP, by: 2 January 11, 2007
3 MR. DAVID R. OMWEN, 3 THE WITMESS EXAMINATION BY COUNSEL FOR
4 MS. LANDIS C. BEST, P PLAINTIFFS DEFENDANTS
s MS. KIM A. SMITH, 3 GARY GILMER
6 © MS$. ELTZABETH TUCULESCU, s {6y, mr. saker) 18
7 80 Pine Street :
g * New York, New York 10005 ’ GILMER DEFOSITION EXHIBITS
o (212 701-3000 10 NUMBER DESCRIPTION PAGE
10 E-mail: dowen@cahill.com i Expibit 1 3/5/03 SEC Transcript of Gary 18
11 on behalf of the defendants. I Gilmer
12 ALSO PRESENT: i3 Exhibit 2 Gary Gilmer work History and 23
13 MR. JAMES MUNKACSY, Legal videographer; |14 org. charts
14 13 Exhibit 3 Myiti~-page document titled 33
15 MR, KENNETH ROBIN, 14 ) “capturing Profit Improvement
16 General Counsal, 13 opportunitis at eeneficial™
7 HSBC - North America; 14 Exhibit 4 MuTti-page document titled 65
18 MS. DONNA L. MARKS, ﬂ, "Employment Agreement”
. 29  Exhibit 5 Memo dated 1/30/01 from Bi11 &7
19 Associate General Counsel,
21 Aldinger to Gary Gilmer
a0 HSBC - North America. 23 Exhibit 8 pocument titled "Proposed Bonus &8
a . 23 Pool Concept”
22 24
23
24

Pages 104
LiveNote World Service 800.548.3668 Ext. 1
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Gilmer, Gary - Volume | 1/11/2007
Page 273 Page 274
1 But focusing on that, and again -- does 1 an adjustment was made?
2 this refresh your recollection that there was a 2 A I den't recollect that an adjustment was
3 ‘discussion around Christmas of 2001 about providing 3 made.
4 EzPay for free? 1 BY MR. BAKER:
5 A No, it does not. 5 @ was there ever a grace period adjustment
§ Q Gkay. ¢ made to delinguéncy numbers?
7 (Gt'tmer Deposition Exhibit ? A  Ever meaning --
[ No. 66 was marked as ] Q@ weil, during -- I'm sorry, the memo that we
] requested.) % are Tooking at s dated in 2000,
10 BY MR. BAKER: 10 Do you recall such adjustment being made in
1 @ Can I direct your attention to the second |21 calendar year 2000, 2001, 20027
12 page of this document, the heading "collections”, do |32 A No, X do not.
13 you see that? 13 Q okay, Do you recall if the Consumer
1" A I do. 1+ Lending Business Unit ever used grace perfods?
15 Q@ Okay. and do you see in the middle of the |*° A Ever used a graca period?
16 second 1ine of that first paragraph, thera is a 18 Q Yes. I should again foces in 1999 to 2002.
1?7 reference to a "grace period adjustment"? by MR. OWEN: I object to the form of the
15 Do you see that? 18 question. A grace period adjustment or a grace
18 A Yes, I sée that paragraph, to period?
20 @ Okay. what s your understanding of the 30 BY MR. BAKER:
21 grace period adjustment that was made to delinquency a @ A grace period.
22 calculations? 22 A I believe that throughout my career, 211 of
23 MR. OWEN: T object to the form of the 3 our contracts called for some grace period,
24 question. Are you representing to the witness that i @ And just for the record, can you explain
Page 275 Page 276
1 what a grace period i5? 1 No. 67 was marked as
2 A A grace period would be a period of time z requested.)
3 which extended beyond a due date, during which time 3 BY MR, BAKER!
4 if the customer should make a payment during that 4 Q can I direct you to the first page here,
5 period of time, then the customer would —— could de 5  the second paragraph, first sentence: "A number of
& so without suffering any late charge penalty. §  reports were produced" ~- “A number of reports were
7 Q@ Do you recall if there was any .adjustment 7 produced for QAC to be used in detection of fraud".
¢ made ro the days z)lotted within the grace period & Do you see that?
9. during calendar years 199% to 20027 E] A Yés, I do.
10 A No, I don't remember that. 30 @ Do you recall reviewing those reports?
11 Q Do you remember what the number of days 5 A N, I donot.
12 allotted within the grace period was within this 32 Q okay. Do you recall if at this time, the
13 timeframe? 13 QAC was doing any work for detection of potential
14 A I remember -- at least the best I recall, |Y¢ Predatory Jlending?
1s  the grace period would be estabTished by preduct, so | 1° MR. OWEN: I object to the form of the
16  that one product would have a grace peried of a 1 guestion.
17 certain set of days, ahd another product would have a | * A I mean, I don't recall one way or the
18 different grace period. e other.
19 Now, within that answer, it's also, I ’fi BY MR. BAKER:
2t believe, correct toe say that the grace periods may 20 Q Do you recall ever directing or asking that
21 well have besn mandated by state law. z1 someohe who reported to you direct that QAC
22 T don't know that we would always have 22 investigate potential predatory ‘Yending?
22 established unilaterally a grace period. = 4 Do I recall fnstructing someone to
24 (Gilmer Deposition Exhibit = investigate predatory lending?
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Q sSpecifically, whether you did it or you
said talk to one of your direct reports and ask them

Gilmer, Gary - Volume | 111/2007
Page 277 Page 278
1 Q QAaC. 1 refer to?
2 A QAC? 2 A cenerally, it refers to growth in the

doliar value of the portfolio under management From
one time pericd to another time period.

5 to do it. 5 Q Is that the same as loan account growth?
€ MR. OWEN: T object to the form of the [ A  Yes, the terms would be interchangeable,
7 question. ] {c1Imer peposition Exhibit
8 A No, I don't remember specifically doing 8 No, 69 was marked as
s that. But 9t certainly would not be unreasonable to 9 requested.}
10 believe that I might have asked a guestion about an 10 BY MR, BAKER:
11 allegation of some sort. 1 Q@ Mr. Gitmer, if I could direct your
12 in fact, 1 probably would have done that in | *? atténtion to the third page of this document, the
33 the course of business. 13 section entitled "NIM versus Benchmark", do you see
14 (6ilmer Deposition Exhibit % that?
18 No. 68 was marked as = A Yes, T da,
16 requested.) 16 Q- what does “"NIM" refer to?
- BY MR. BAKER: 17 MR, OWEN: lLet's get on the same page as you.
18 Q Again, this is your signature on the first 18 MR, BAKER:  The third page in.
15 page of this document? 18 MR, OWEN: Oh, we have a new exhibit, I see.
20 A That is correct. o 69
21 o okay. If I could direct your attention to | A The acronym, T believe, stands for net
22  the second page under "Raceivables Growth"? # 1“?““ wargin.
23 & Okay. I'm on that page. = BY MR. BAKER:
2 Q  vwhat does the tem "Rece‘lvalla'les Growth” 24 G okay. And do you recal]l why there would be
Page 279 Page 280
1 a comparison of the NIM versus Benchmark? 1 Q what can you tell me about margin pricing
2 A No, T don't. 2z that Household was using during calendar year 20007
3 @ Okay. As you sit here today, do vou recall | 3 A I recall the term margin pricing, wr.
&« whether a figure over 100 percent in net percentage 4 Baker, but I don't remember what it meant,
5  was good or bad from a financial perspective for 5 Q@ Okay. Let's mark this next in order.
s  Household? [ (Gilmer Deposition Exhibit
7 A No, I don't know. 7 No. 71 was marked as
] MR. BAKER: Let's mark this next in order, 8 requested.)
9 (Gilmer peposition Exhibit P BY MR, BAKER:
1 No. 70 was marked as 1 Q Steve Nesbitt was one of your direct
11 requested.) 1t reports, s that correct?
12 BY MR. BAKER: 12 A That is carrect.
13 q I direct your attention to the third page 13 Q@ 4nd he was in charge of Human Resources
1+ of this document. 14 within the Consumer Lending Business Unit, is that
15 A Okay, I'm there. 15 correct also?
16 @ The page is Tabeled "pPage 2". 16 A That is correct.
L7 A Okay. I think I'mon the right page. 17 Q@ Okay. And Mr. Nesbitt also provided you
18 would that be number 777 18 with a monthly report, is that correct?
18 Q  ves, it starts with "NIM" up on the top. 13 A Generally he would have, that is correct.
0 A Right. 20 Q Okay. ‘And if I could turn your attention
2 @ And that section, being the second 21 to the second page of this document, there is a
22 senrence, says, "In preparation for the elimination 32 settion entitled "Compensation Flan”, do you see
23 of margin pricing” == do ybu see that? 2 tha:n:?
# A 1do 24 A Yes, I do.
Pages 277 to 280
LiveNote World Service 800.548.3668 Ext. 1
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Gilmer, Gary - Volume |l 1/12/2007
Page 591 Page 592
1 (whereupon, at 6:43 p.m., the 1 FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
2 signature of the witness having 2 EASTERN DIVISION
3 been reserved, the witness being 3
4 present and consenting thereto, 4  LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, )]
5 the taking of the instant 5 on behalf of Itself and A1l )
& deposition ceased.) 6  Others Similarly Situated, )
7 7 Plaintiffs, bl
& ] ) Vs, ) No. 02 € 5893
3 9 HOUSEROLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., )
10 10 et al., b
1 11 pefendants, J
12 12
13 13 T, GARY GILMER, state that T have read the
1a 14 foregoing transcript of the testimony given by me at
s 15 my deposition on the 11lth and 12th days of January
15 16 2007, and that said transcript constitutes a true and
17 17 correct record of the testimony given by me at
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
z2
22
23
23
24
24
Page 593 Page 594
1 said deposition except as I have so indicated on 1 STATE OF ILLINOIS )
2 the errata sheets provided herein. ) ss:
3 2 COUNTY OF C 0 O kD
A 3
N THOMAS DETELICH 4 I, RICHARD H. DAGDIGIAN, I1linois CSR No.
. 5 084-000035, rRegistered pProfessional Reporter and
- fosos 5 ic 1 d f
7 No corrections (Please initial) Notary Public in and for the County of Cook, State of
. 7 I1tireis, do hereby certify that previou the
8 Number of errata sheets submitted (pas) Y Y P ous to
8 commencement of the examination, said witness was
]
] duTy sworn by me to testify the truth; that the said
10  SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO .
A 10 depesition was taken at the time and place aforesaid;
11 before me this day . . . i
11 that the testimony given by said witness was reduced
12 of 200 .
12 to writing by means of shorthand and thereafter
1 .
3 13 transcribed into typewritten form; and that the
1 . ) .
4 14 foregoing is a true, correct, and complete transcript
15 NOTARY PUBLIC 15 of my shorthand notes so taken as aforesaid.
16 18 I further certify that there were present at
17 17 the taking of the said:deposition the persons and
18 18 parties as indicated on the appearance page made a
19 15 part of this deposition.
20 20 I further certify that I am not counsel for
21 21 nor in any way related to any of the parties to this
22 22 suite, nor am I 1in any way interested in the outcome
23 23 thereof.
24 24

LiveNote World Service

Pages 591 fo 594

800.548.3668 Ext. 1



Case: 1:02-cv-05893 Document #: 1470 Filed: 02/13/09 Page 14 of 50 PagelD #:40871

EXHIBIT 3



Case: 1:02-cv-05893 Document #: 1470 Filed: 02/13/09 Page 15 of 50 PagelD #:40872

6l

HOUSEHOLD e 2700 Sanders Road

Prospect Heights, 1L 60070

News Release

Household Responds To California Department Of Corporations’ Lawsuit

Prospect Heights, IL, — November 15, 2001 - Household International, the nation’s oldest
consumer lender, made the following statement today regarding a lawsuit filed against the
company by the California Department of Corporations:

“Household was recently made aware that the California Department of Corporations has filed a
lawsuit claiming that the company has engaged in ‘willful’ lending violations. The company is
currently reviewing the specifics of the lawsuit, but vehemently denies any assertion that it has
willfully violated the lending laws that regulate its business.

“During a routine examination by the Department of Corporations in 1998 it was discovered that
some HFC customers were being overcharged up to $25 on the standard administrative fee.
When this error was discovered, affected customers were reimbursed, and Household
implemented manual controls to address this issue, pending a permanent systems solution.

“During a routine examination by the Department of Corporations in 2000 it was discovered that
some HFC and Beneficial customers were being overcharged on certain fees.

“Household, in full compliance with the Department’s instructions, conducted a thorough self-
audit to identify any additional customers who may have also received incorrect charges.
Following that review, the company promptly issued a full refund to affected customers in
California, the vast majority of whom have small unsecured loans. This audit revealed that these
errors were overwhelmingly caused by issues relating to the systems conversion during the
Beneficial acquisition. Household immediately implemented systems and manual controls to
prevent future errors.

“Household’s corrective actions resulted in a June 19, 2001, press release issued by the
Department of Corporations commending Household for its ‘commitment to fully refund their

customers.’

More-

HHS 02904751
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“Household is extremely surprised by the Department’s recent actions, especially its assumption
that ethnic minorities were disadvantaged as a result of these overcharges. In accordance with all
fair lending laws, lenders cannot collect ethnic or racial data on loans of this type, thus the
Department’s assertion cannot be based on fact.”

About Household

Household’s businesses are leading providers of consumer loan, credit card, auto finance and
credit insurance products in the United States, United Kingdom and Canada. In the United
States, Household’s largest business, founded in 1878, operates under the two oldest and most
widely recognized names in consumer lending - HFC and Beneficial. Household is also one of
the nation’s largest issuers of private-label and general-purpose credit cards, including

The GM Card® and the AFL-CIO’s Union Plus® card. For more information, visit the
company’s Web site at http://www.household.com. '

HHH#H
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EXHIBIT 4

Restricted Document Pursuant To L.R. 26.2
Filed Under Seal Pursuant To The Protective Order
Dated November 5, 2004 And The Minute Order
Dated October 10, 2006
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" Leslie J. Miller To:
-
HOUSEHOLD **  07/24/2002 09:50 AM -

Subject:

Per your requests.

WFA - Final 7-22-02.ppt

CONFIDENTIAL

Jennifer A, Strybel/US/Household@HFN, Daniel J.
Pantetis/Household (nternational@HFN

WFA Presgntation 7-22-02

HHS 01805712
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10

11

13
14
15
16
17

18
1g

20
21
22
23
24
25

Page }

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT QF WASHINGTOHN

JOSEPH LUMNA and JEANIE LUNA,
hushand and wife; CARL BENNETT
and BRENDA BENKETT, husband and
wife; DAVID J. MURPHY and
GENEVEVE L. MURPHY, hugband and
wife; NEIL NELSON and ELSIE L.
NELSON, husband and wife; BRYAN
THCMSON and JEANNETTE THOMSON,
husband and wife; and DANIEL
JAMES and MAZIE JAMES, husband and)
wife, on behalf of themselves and }
all others similarly situated, )
)

)

Flaintiffs, }

)
vs, ) NO. C02-1635
]
HOUSEHOLD FINANCE CORPORATION, }
111, a foreign corperaticn deoing |
business in the State of }
Washington; and HOQUSEHOLD REALTY )
CORPORATION, a foreign corperation)
doing business in the State of )
Washington: BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE )
CORPCORATION, a Delaware ]
corporation} and other related )
entities and subsidiaries, )
)

Defendants. }

DEPOSITION UPCON ORAL EXAMINATICON OF CHARLES L. CROSS 11!
(VOLUME ONE - Pages 1-220)

December 1%, 2002
Olympia, Washington

CONFIDENTIAL

Dixie Canell & Associates (360) 352-2506

HHS 02498419
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PARLETTE (CROSS)
Page 66 Tage 6%
) § misspelled. It's comrected in this one. I arguments provided by both sides. And what this establishes
AY 2 Q Okey, 2 is. there was a significamt amount of misrepresentanng and
3 A Fewtypos here and there like thal. 3l promises made that were not followed through with consumers.
4 Q lsithc pagination the same. Do you know? 4 Where this could becomne a Hirike confusing is thay this
5 A itappeared 1o be. At first| though from the page number 5 specilic pattern didn't carry forward inta the moinstate
€ you're calling off it wasn'l, When | Jaoked, both of thase & thal everybody seems 1o be so familiar with, It's - there
7 began on page 43, 7 jsn't a specific - for example, there ist't a spectfic
38 QO Okay. 3 violamien identificd in the Consumer Loan Aci of fhiled
9 MR. DUNNE: Well, your pagination differs from my 9 peomiscs, We have 8 gencral caichall that refers 1o
10 version by a page, which is also - 19 deceptive practices, representations, snd so forth. So
It THE WITNESS: Or possibly his because he was not B} ihat's where | was gencraily heoding with this section.
12 on 44 as well. 12 What | was atlempling lo do was capturc this panern that we
13 MR. PARLETTE: Mine siarts on 43, 13 were hearing from consumers of what wes promised 1o me was
14 MR, DUNNE: It's not in the same place as this. 14 nol what | gov.
15 A Well, I'm going to wager a wild guess or his. You did not 13 @ Okzy. Ina general sense?
16 get that report from me. | don't know where you got i, 16 A Inageneral sense, yeah,
17 Q (By Mr. Parletie} RighL 17 Q  And the specific promises might have been dentified as -
18 A But you didnt get it from me, so that covld account for the 18 can you pive us examples of specific promises?
19 pagination issues. 19 A Interest rate was the most - well, wis one of the most
20 G Okay. Let's-- 20 occurring failed promises. a lower interest raie than the
21 MR, DUNNE:; Nol o0 mine because | did aet it 21 horrowers oltained. The other reatly major area was
22 THE WITWESS: Did you get it from me or our 22 prepayment penalties. that the borrowers fele they wouldn't
23 anarney? 23 have a prepayment penalty and they aciualy did.
24 MR. DUNNE: Well, | don't know whether § got it 24 Q Okay. And vour second patem of praciice thal yon
25 directly or indirectly from [JF1, 25 discovered?
, Paze £7 Page 49
1 Q (By Mr. Marlene} Let's stay whth one docorionl, imd 'et's 1 A Confusion over rates, points, and fees.
2 use the one thal your seerelary just brought i Exfub U T @ TFhat sore of overlaps insofar as you mentioned raigs with
3 A Okav. k| the number one that we just discussed?
4 O Would you turn 1o the page where the Tdenlificd pareris of q MR. DUNNE: Objection: lcading,
3 cumplaimt history stan being discussed $ A Number one could camry - number one sort of sets the lone
& A Inmy docomenl thet's page 43, In hoath documents (i ) 6 for all of the other patterns to follow. Without number
7 brought in here. it's puge 43 7 one, none of the other patiemns Tikely would have been in
8 Q Andhat is encagptioned - the paragraph is encaptuied 4 existence. S0 beginning with number two, it gels more
9 identi fied paticrns in revent camplaints < complan 9 specific down 1o actual sort of types or events instead off
10 histeny? 10 just general misleading practices, which number one
11 A Comploin histery. yes. 11 captures. So as ] sail previously, rates, yesh.
12 Q I'mwithyou, Allright. Now. the first ong that sou i2 Misrepresentation on rates, number twa fatks specifically
13 identificd was whai™ 13 abonit rates.
14 A Misrepresentations and [ailed promsses. 14 €3 (ByMr Parletie} Okay. Expand. if you wouid, please, how
15 Q Could you summarize Tor s what that constitune®! 15 consumers were misled about their interest rate Ml they
16 MR, DUNNE: Arc you asking im0 susinaeize the 16 were (o have received,
17 comtents of that section of the repon? 17 A Wehad -
18 MR. PARLETTE: What he meant by misrepeesealations 18 MR, DUNNE: Objection, ieading.
19 and failed promises, 19 A We identified a specific pallem in Washinglon Stalc but
20 A Give me just a moment ke loak o1 thes agan bl aiso clear across the coumtry. And | say identified,
20 Q (By Mr. Paricite) Okay. Thisis - 21 reported to us by reulators across the couniry, a
22 A This is a general captoring of 2 combination of bomowery n solicitation practice referred to under two different names,
23 represenibtion of whal transpised in heir ransacinn v 23 - One was an effective rate soficilation practice. The other
24 represcniation 1o the Deparunent of what rranspieed v theis 29 wis the equivalent inferest rate solicitation practice. As
25 wansaction and my review of Uke complaints based on 25 far us § was able (o 1cll, effective and cquivalen are
T

18 (Pages 6610 69}

Dixse Catiefl & Assoviates (360) 352.2506

CONFIDENTIAL
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PARLETTE (CROSS)
B Page 114 Page 116
) 1 O Andthusifalozn olficer or account executive tells a ! the propetty.
-2 consumer it's required but the TILA form doesn't reflect 2 Q What's the significance of a high LTV 10 a borrower?
3 that, then that woubd be a violation of TILA? 3 A Thesignificance --
4 A That would be a federa] violation. And regardless if they - 4 MR. DUNNE: Objection: calls for speculation,
5 if it showed it or not the - regardless of whether it was 3 overbread.
6 contained within the Truth in Lending disclosure or rot, it & A Thesignificance to the borrower is tha they are trapped in
7 would still be a staie violation because our law is very 7 - thot ransaction and capnol get out of the rransaction.
8 simple. 11 5ays you can't regquire it B it's a very effective teot identified among the mulisiate
9 Q [Ithink its the last panern or practice that you 9 as a way of keeping borrowers trapped into Household loans
10 identificd as number seven is upsclling loans? 10 and nol being able 1o refinance out with ciher lenders.
11 A VYes. 1} Q (ByMr. Parlenie} In your review of -
12 Q Would you el us what your issue there was, 12 MR. DUNNE: Move 10 strike 83 honkesponsive.
13 MR. DUNNE:; You're asking him to sumimarize what 13 Q (ByMr Parlette} In your review of the records, have you
14 the repor findings were? 14 ever comk across @ statement where Chairman Allinger said
15 MR, PARLETTE: Right. 15 exactly that 10 5ome stock analysts. that we make our
16 A ! found that there was an apparent practice of - it was a 16 customers - this is paraphrasine. We make our customers
17 two-prong practice. One praclice was (o eat up additional 17 toyal by getting them high LTV's.
I8 equity oul of the borrower's property, which generally was I8 MR. DUNNE: Objection: mischeracterizes the
9 realized 1o Household in the form of discount peints, and | 18 staterent and leading.
20 can explain that a liule more clearly. 20 A ldon'trecall that statement.
2! The second prong was to pul borrowers in a poshion 21 @ (ByMr, Parlene) Your point is. | suess, and correct me il
22 where they had a fairly or reasonably high interest rate 22 Fm wrong, with high Joan to value ratio, i 2 person wans
23 first mortgage but then a very high rate in the, say, 23 1o pet away fcom Househeld, they would find that another
24 24 percent range for a sccond morigage, So my beliefisthe | 24 bank would not refinance them -
25 intent was 1o get as much high cost loan to be taken out by 3 MR. DUNNE: Obijcction.
1
¢ Page 113 N Page {17
1 the borrawer as ahsolulehy possibie, | (ByMr Porlenc) -« with a greater shan 160 percens or
2 Many of the transaetions | looked at, and the same held a 80 percent LIV
3 true for regulalors in the osher stites - this is what {hey 3 MR, DUNNE- Objection. feading and overbroad.
4 reponed 1o me, we had several meetings about this - was 4 duesn't refale 10 any paraculur barrower,
3 that the amount of the seennd mortgage was almest identical 5 A Thar is iny posiliea of I point That 1f a boreawer has a
6 10 the amount of the discoun noings in the fivst mongage. o higher than industes norm LTV, they're going 10 find it very
? “The anty purpose we cowld cven see tor the second morgage 7 difficult 10 lind somebody that wall refinance them out of
ES existing was 10 pay these Lery high points pn the first g that,
9 morigage. 3 Q@ By Mr. Parlette) In vowr opiion ax the chiel examiner for
10 Q@ (By Mr. Parleuc} Vhe upseliing of loans, what do you mean 1 the sime of Washington. whar's the normal LTV?
Il by the sword "upselling™? [} MR, IPUNNE: Objechron, vague und ambiguous, lack
12 A Borrowers generatly came in for one of two purposes. They 1?2 of foundaiion
13 either wanted Lo eefinance from where ey were at or they 13 A Depends on what iype ol lending voure ielking abaut, in
14 just wanied 10 get o second morigage. Bul in many " the conventionad markel, you will not hargly ever see
I3 siluations, Fousebuld teids us in 19 percent of the 13 anvthing above 97 percent LTV and genenlly you're going 16
16 situations, bul in many ol the siluations. the borowers - 16 want 10 find it 33 percent or belas  These's sume special
17 walked out with 1wo simultaneous loans, not the single loan 17 programs that will do 97 pereent LTV, [n she subprime
i8 they went in looking: for. And these loans were high 13 market. higher LTV loans are found, and these was a period
19 jnterest rare loans al - that lefi them wath hiph LTV's. 3] el time, untif about twn vears aga, where many lenders were.
20 Sometimes we saw - |V is lean o value - we saw bomovers | 20 for lack of a Better ward, esperimeniing with 123 loans.
21 walking io with an cyuity pesiian in their property and 21 123 percent LTV's, Bwt the marke dnifed away from that a
2 walking out being was under water on their property, m 2 couple vears ago
23 other words, owing lar mure thin what the property wa 23 Q  (ByMr. Parlene) Drified sy pnd gome down?
24 worth, When they had gone in, they had equity in their M A Gunedown. Voo much rish wah thase kind of teans.
25 property, When thev cime oue. they had negmive eguity an 25 Devourecall any analysis ol the 1TV iha bomowers were

30 (Pages L 1a10 117)

"Dixie Cattell & Associaics (366) 352-2506
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PARLETTE (CROSS)
Page 134 Page 136
] i Q Tharsright, 1 calied the manager in. znd Yhe manager would not allow him
<1 2 A Youre asking what did | mean here, The purpose of the 2 10 leave with any documentation, Hi said he would have to
3 three of us going out was Lo find out who was - iry 5o find 3 bring his wife back in 1o 5it through a sales preseniation.
4q out who was telling the tnuth because Househoid was eelling 4 He would not be allowed Lo 1ake documentation (o show o
5 us 2l these borrowers are mistaken, This isn't how we do 3 her,
6 business. Bul we had boreowers tefling us this is my 6 That son of treatment of him seemed 10 suppon what
7 experience. The bormowers weren't getring ogether. 1t 7 many consumers had told us. that they were controlied .
B wasn't until, | don't know, like the summer of this year 8 through the process, They were mished, conlased. .
g whese } think you staned rounding borrowers up imo one 9 Q He just confirmed whal had been complained of by others? -
10 group. | never had got - no borrower 1 1alked 1o ever knew W A Yes.
11 | was 1alking 1o any other borrowers. 50 - but | was hearing 11 @ WNow. al the time you went up 10 the Bellingham branch, that
12 this consistent story from ull of' them. The company 12 was Augustof 2001, Dovou know whether Houschold had done
13 responded consistendly that this person is misiaken, this 13 an imernaf audit prior to Lhal of the Houschold branch?
14 person is mistaken, and so fonh, 11 seemed a prudent thing 14 A Ldont know.
15 16 do to go owt to some bronches and just see whal was up, 13 Q §notice that this fetier 10 Craig Caswtin writien by Lori
6 see what we were wld. L3 Gale is dated Moy 14, 2001, and i thas lener she states
17 @ Isce. Andin anutshell. what did you gither contirm or 17 1hai they're going 1o discontinue or have discontinued the
8 nGt confirm in your investigations? I8 effective interest Tate pitch.
19 MR, DUNNE; Agam. lack of foundation us 10 1he 19 MR, DUNNE: Objection: complewely mischaracterizes
20 other testers’ cxperiences. 20 the lerier. You wortt find thase words i the lener,
21 A | found that some of what the horrowers were telling me also | 21 @ {By Mr, Parlene) When you went to the Houschold office in
22 huppened with me. and my bwo tnaminers reported similar 22 August of 2000, was elfective interest rale used in your
23 things. Patrick Hardman had the mow in-depth expericner 23 application process or subsequent ielephone calls?
214 because he spent much more time with the loan offieer. He 24 A | pover heard those words.
75 had a1 least 1m0 meetings fave-le-thoe that lasted for o 15 @ [%id vou hear amythimg thal was similar uy it?
rage |33 Page 137
! period of time, and he asked a lor of questions and dug 1A The way the loan process was presented 10 me helped me
2 really deeply, 2 confirm in my mind that borrowers were fed 10 be confused
3 1 will - you eartier asked me a question about taxes, 3 abnw their fransaction on the rates and [ees. What lod me
4 bt you asked aboul it in conneetion with ¢ffective interest 4 w believe this s, T was never vnce wld what 2 e would
5 e, | just want to clarify that Patrick Hardman did 5 be. | was shown i large range of discount points. That was
6 report that he spent a period of time talking about 2x [ actually nailed 10 me. But § wis never tald there would be
7 conseyuences with his loan officer. Patrick has a finance 7 a lurge range of discoum points. When Lasked whal the
R backeround), is 2lmost finished with his MBA, bas been an 3 ranee of discount painls were, they gave o very strunge
9 examiner {or a period of time. He understand taxes. And he 9 answer o me. | think Uwrow itinmy report. She said
0 said this loan efficer was way off on some other planet L] the urnounl is determined hy loin amount and value, so we
1) describing the tax cffect and s¢ forth to him, which he 1l have 19 guote i range. which gives me ne infarmation as a
12 allowed him 10 do just to see what he wauld say, Bt 12 reguimior or a borrorier, To this das Fm ot really sure
i3 that - I'm not sure that was ever connecled with any 13 whai 1o make of thai staterment,
14 effective interest rale conneclion. 14 (2 T'm gaing o show you whal was mavked in Melissa Rutiand-
15 Q [ByMr. Parlene) 1see. 13 Drurs's depesition as Exhibit A_which | won'l bother 1o
16 A Buotl just want ta make sure | didn'l misanswer your varlier 16 make an exhibit here. Jusi bave vou Toak it just three
17 question. 1?7 documents on the top here. The first anc purports to be
|14 Rut Pairick spemt enough time with the toan officer 1o 18 cither an e-mail or 2 memo seat out by o Rob (FHar. 1lave
19 come back and repon that, you hnow, this whole thing is 19 yint - do you recognize thar name Rash 401 lun. who he is?
20 just - 3t's a moving - sort of reponed it was a moving 20 A No,
21 sales scenario. Every time he fely he had it nailed down, 21 ) Would vou 1ake 3 moment ond reud tha memo,
22 it would move on him. He tried 1o 1ake documeniation from 212 A Ohav
3 the koan afficer 1o take back and show his wife was 1he 23} Inihe maerials produced @ the Deportiment of Financial
24 story he wanted to tell. He said the loan officer wouldn't 24 Institutions al your request by Houschold, have you ever
25 let him feave with any documenation frem the branch, sohe | 23 seen that dacument there?

15 {Pages 13410 137)
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Page 218

instrucied 1 heeded 10 file a motion for protective order,

So for present purposes, until counse! and [ have a chance
io work that owt, V'm going lo designate the transcript
confidential with the idea we ¢an discuss what portions are
and are not confidentizl.

MR. PARLETTE: Wait a minule, Keep talking,

MR. DLANNE: And E anticipate that the courl will
emer some form of a generat protective order regarding
confidential information and this designation would be
within that general protective order.

Secondly, we haven't finished today. | have quite a
bil more 1o do with Mr, Cross in cross exgmination, and so
we're gaing 1o adjourn, but reschedule for a 1ime in advance
of the class certification hearing,

MR. PARLETTE: | want 1o make il plain that 'm
not agreeing that this depaosition is confidential. | do
agree thal Mr. Dunne and ! have an cngoing dispule aboul
Exthibit D, which was Plaintiff's Exhibit B 1o Melissa
Ruttand-Drury's deposition. He's marle a motion 1o have that
deemed to be profected, and | will honor his request that
than document can be marked as confidential, but § do ot
agree that the rext of this deposition is con fidential.

MR. DUNNE: As t said, | think that's something
that counsel are required 10 work out under the local rules.
And to the extent that Mr. Cross testified about

oA R —

Page 220

CERTIFICATE

L. REBECCA 5. LINDAUER. 2 duly authorized Notary Public in
and for thr State of Washington, residing »1 Laccy, do hereby
certify:

That the forepaing deposhion of CHARLES L, CROSS I, was
taken before me and completed on the 191h day of December, 2002,
and thereafier transcribed by me by nieans of computeraided
transcription; that the depostion s 5 full. erue. and complete
trangeript af the testmony of sald wilness:

That the witness. before examination. was by me duly sworn
0 testify the irnh, the whole 1ruth, and norhing b the wuth,
and (han the witness reserved signature:

That t arm npl a selative, emplojce, stlarney. or counsel of
2ny party ta this action oe relarive ur emipioyee of eny such
suoriscy o5 counsel. end | am not financially interested in the
said action o the avicome therenf:

That 1 am hercwith securch scgling the deposition of
CIARLES L. CROSS TH. and promptly mailing Lhe smie 10 MR, ROGER'T
L. PARLETTE.

IN WITNESS HEREOF. I have hercunio set my hand and afficed
my official scal of this 2151 day of December, 2002,

Rebecca S Lindauer, CSRALIND-AR-S306NT
Neyary 1tubhic in and for the Sune of
Washington. residing a1 [acey
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confidential information and documents, that pertion, in my
view, should be confidential.

MR. PARLETTY: Do you have a date, Dan, for tha?
You've go! seven days to et the protective order
established Do you have 2 date ver?

MR DUNNE: You filed u motion. Nozed i1 for a
date. The date isthe 3thb,

MR. PARLETTE: Of Becember?

MR. DUNNE: Yos, The court decides it when it
pleases the ¢our 10 do 50, S0 i don't know when your bricl
is due, but il's sonxetime next week. Qur reply is due &
week from Iomormow,

M5 RATH: Lihink so.

MR DUNNE: | think that's all we need 1o do on
the record. s that right?

MR. PARLETTE: As far as I'm concerned.

MR, DUINNE: Thank you.

{Adjourned at 5:00 p.m.)
|Signature reserved)
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Page 253 Page 255
1 are happening that are actually different than what's 1 going to characterize it.
2 pgoingon 5o - 2 Q Well, you expressed a lot of opinions about
\ 3 Q (By Mr. Dunne) So that is your opinion here, 3 Houschold's intentions in your report. Were those
. L) Mr. Cross, that this document which is disscrinated to 4 speculation about [Touschold?
" 5 thousands of employees was actually intended 1o fool 5 A It's possible at times that it was speculation, yes.
6 regulators rather than to train employecs on making 6 Q Look at the second page of this exhibit, pleasc,
7 communications clear to customers? 7 Exhibit E. Do you know who Gary Gilmer is at
8 MR. PIERSON: Objection, assumes Facts, 8  Houschold?
9 THE WITNESS: 1 have no opinion of this document. 9 A Not personally, but I'm familiar with the fact that he
10 Q (By Mr. Dunne) When you just wstified that ofien when 10 is the president at Household.
11 companies put these kinds of documents out, that's 11 Q Now, are you familiar with the statement that he has
12 some hyperskeptical speculation on your part. You 12 -~ made to all employees of Household that, We have been
13 don't have any actual foundation for saying that 13 in business for more than 120 ycars and we have been
14 Houschold ever put this document out for that purpose, 14 successful because we treat our customers the right
15 do you? 15 way. The fact is you can't be in business,
16 MR. PIERSON: Objection 1o the characterization, 16  particularly the financial services business, if you
17 compound, argumentative. 17 don't take care of your customers. So the fundamental
18 THE WITNESS: ¢ might have lost my train of 18 belief of our company always has been that the
9 thought. But I don't think 1 ever characterized 19 customer comes first.
20 Houschold in that way. 20 Are you familiar with that statement?
21 Q (By Mr. Dunne) Ckay. Do you bave any foundation in 21 A 1amnow that you read it, provided that he actually
22 fact 1o say at that Houschald ever put out any 22 wrote it, but prior to you reading it 10 me, I don't
23 document in order to mislead or deceive regulators 23 recall.
24 about what their actual practices were? 24 Q That's not somcthing that was referenced, incorporated
25 A 1believe that Houschold generated a significant 25 oreven considered anywhere in the 75-page report that
B Page 254 Page 256
] amount of documentation to this Department that wag| | this Department put together --
2 imcnded to misiead us as 1o what was taking place 2 A No.
3 within the company. 3 Q --isit? In fact, if you turn to the next page where
4 @ And is this one of those documents? 4 this document instructs [Tonschold customers that we
5 A No,1don't have a familiarity with this document, 5 must always care. lisien, ensure value. anticipate and
6 Q What I'm asking is do you -- your testimony as 1 6 respeet our custormers, you won't find a reference to
7  understood it was that companies producc materials | 7 that policy anywhere in the scetion that deals with
&  like this in order to mislcad regulators about what 8 allegedly misleading consumers, will you?
9 really goes on in their practices, right? 9 MR. PILRSON: Objection, it assumes facts.
10 MR. PIERSON: I'm going to object to the 10 THE wiTnEsS: 1don’t sec that it's a policy,
]| characterization of his testtmony., Wc can always go [1T but you won't find any reference to this in my report.
12 back and hear it if you want. 12 no.
13 THE WITNESS: Yeah, Before [ answer that, ] 13 @ (By Mr. Dunne) And if you go to the next page, Making
14 gucss ['d want to hear what 1 said again. 14 It Clear Principles. you won't find any reference 10
15 @ (By Mr, Dunng) Well, let me ask you, is that your |15 those principles in the section of your report whese
16 position or is it not your position? J6  you allege that Househald is in the business of
17 A 1 want to be accurate on this. Could you phrasc that |17 misleading consumers, will you?
18 again, 18 MR. PIELSON: Same objection.
19 @ Yeah, is it your opinion that Household crcated and (19 THE WITNESS: You won't find any reference to
20 produced training and policy materials to its 20 this page in there, no.
21 cmployees for the purpose of decciving regulators? |21 @ (By Mr. Dunne) Don't you think it's relevant,
22 A | have no opinion on that. 22 M. Cross, what the actual policics arc about how you
23 Q Any opinion on that would be pure speculation, 23 . communicatg information to your customers in making
24 wouldn't t? 24 conclusions about whether those policies are fair or
25 A Well, since 1 don't have an opinion on i1, I'm not 25 not?
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Page 389} Page 391
I Q (By Mr. Dunne) Okay. Now, in this instance, the I A T'm not sure what Household --
2 Department found it credible that no GFE was delivered 2 Q [ thought you just said Household claimed to have
) 3 to the borrowers but also found that apparent -- that 3 delivered.
4 they were mislead about the possible range of points 4 A Well, I did, and, you know, I'tn sorry. ['m just
5 they would pay on the basis of a GFE that was never 5 saying that how [ could have word smithed that
6  dclivered. Am I reading this wrong? 6  sentence, So that if you want me to be very accurate,
7 MR. PIERSON: Can [ hear that back, please. 7 Thave to think this through a little better, But 1
8 (Last question read.) 8  don't know if in this complaint -- I have to go back
9 ‘THE WITNESS: You're reading it wrong, g . and look at the response by Houschold, but [ don't
10 MR. DUNNE: Qkay. 10 know if within this complaint -- well, here it is,
1 THE WITNESS: What [ say is that they didn't -- 11 right here. Tom Schneider wrote to the Department
12 that 1 found it credible that they claimed that they 12 stating that the missing GFE disclosure approving
13 didn't receive any documents until the time of 13 compliance was enclosed. However, nothing other than
14 signing, and then they go on to discuss what was 14 Schoeider's letter was included in the mail.
15 contained within those documents. Idon't think I'm 15 Q You got the GFE -
16  making any arpument that the documents never existed. 16 A Again, I don't knew from this whether Household
17 Q@ (By Mr, Dunnc) And just to make clear, it's your 17 argued strongly that they made the disclosure or
1§3 understanding as a regulator that the truth in lending 18 whether we just had this argument about whether they
19 disclosure has to be given within three days of the 19 sent the disclosure for me to look at. So I'm sorry.
20 application date; is that right? 20 Idon't know where we're going with thal.
21 A Uh-huh 21 Q My thought cxactly, Let me ask you this: Can you
22 Q@ Is that a yes? 22 recall any instance in discussing the 19 loans that
23 A I'msorry. Yes. For certain transactions. 23 areatissue in the report that's Exhibit C where you
24 Q And that would include first lien rcal estate 24 took Household's word over the word of the borrower as
25 mortgages, right? 25 to what facts occurred?
Page 390 Page 392
} A Comect. I A Tdon't remember. I also have to let the report speak
2 Q And what's the requircment for GFe's under the Real 2 foritself. If1did do that, it's probably in therc.
3 Estate Settlement Practices Act? 3 Q [Ican't sce an instance. 1'm not aware of any. So if
4 A Three days. 4 you are aware of any, please point it out.
5 Q@ Samne requirement? 5 " MR PIERSON: Well, I'll object to the question,
6 A Correct. 6  given the length of the report and when he said he
7 Q Okay. 1 last looked at it.
8 MR. PIERSON: 1'm sorry three days of -- 8 MR. DUNNE: No, that's fair. But if we go
9 THE WITNESS: Application. 9 through if you can point one out, let e know. 1'd be
10 @ (By Mr. Dunne) Application. So you have no trouble 1 interested to sce it.
11 with those, what are to me apparently inconsistent 11 THE WITNESS: No, maybe from your -- 1
12 assertions by the Department about a GFE being 12 understand you have a different perspective than from
13 dclivered before the closing, but alse the Department 13 my perspective. [ don't know how that's -- it
14 belicving that it's credible that it wasn't deltvered. 14 wouldn't have been rcievant to me. This is not 2
15 MR PIERSON: Objection, assumes facts, 15 report ahout the good things Household did or the
16 confusing. 16 things that Household and us were in agreement on.
17 THE WITNESS: It isn't confusing to me. And, no, 17 Tt's the things -- it's about the harmful things
18 it doesn't trouble me the way it's written, 1 18 Houschold did and the things that we were in
19 could -- you can always word smith things later. | 19 disagresment on.
20 guess [ could put in ticre, the GFE Househald claimed 20 Q (By Mr. Dunne) Well, it's a report on 19 complaints,
21 10 have delivered to the borrowers is dated March the 21 nght?
22 10th, 2000. 22 A Wecll, no, it's not a report on 19 complaints, Itisa
b (By Mr. Dunne) In this instance you again took the 23 report that in large part was derived from these 19
24 borrower's word over Tlouschold's, right, about whether |24 complaints, but it's not a report on those complaints.
25 the GFE was delivered? lHouschold claimed -- 25 Q It specifically analyzes 19 complaints, right?
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I A Tt does analyze 19 complaints, yes. 1 report.
2 Q And are you telling me that with respect to those 19 2 MR. DUNNE: Qkay,
' \ 3 complaints and that analysis, you would have excluded k| THE WITNESS: But I do understand that reports
- 4 any of the information that was favorabie to Household 4 have those purposes, just not these kind of reports.
5 justas you did in the morc general discussion about 5 Q (By Mr, Dunne) Okay. I think in your last testimeny
6 Household? 6  you mentioned an alarming increase in complaints
7 MR, PIERSON: Objection, assumes facts, 7  against Houschold in 2000; do you remember that?
8 THE WITNESS: Yeah, likely. Unless it was 8 A 1 believe so.
9  rclevant to the argument of the point | was trying to 9 Q Okay.
10 make, there would be no peint to put it in. 10 A It sounds right.
11 Q (By Mr. Dunne) Okay. What was the argument of the tl Q Okay. Could I have you look at Exhibit I, plcase.
12 point you were trying to make? 12 Tum to Page 4. De you see the chart on the bottom
13 A That these consumers were harmed. 13 third of the page?
14 Q Okay. 14 A Yes.
15 A Again, I didn't include consumers that weren't harmed. |15 Q@ And that chart reflects there being ¢ight complaints
16 And what we do -- this often sounds weird to 16 in 1999. Do vou see that?
17 outsiders, but we liken this to a case where, you 17 A Yes,
I8 know, we don't try to identify -- if somebody -- I'm 18 @ And there were 12 complaints in 1998, Do you see
19 sorry, this analogy is not about your client. But if 19 that?
20 somebody robs a 7-Eleven, we don't spend our time 20 A Yes,
2] trying Lo identify the thousands of days preceding 21 Q Do you have any reason to disagree with those numbers?
22 that robbery in which they never commitied a robbery. 22 A They appear accurate.
23 Wejust try to identily that moment in time. We don't 23 Q Okay. In fact maybe we should work off of your
24 pet all caught up in all the good things that, you 24 report. Your report has those same numbers at Page 3,
25 know, how many good tlimes they took good care of their |25 correet, and that's Exhibit C?
; Page 394 Page 396
1 neighbor's cat or delivered papers on time, We're 1 A Yes,
2 just concerned with that une cvent. That's how these 2 Q Okay. And then the alarming increase that you refer
3 reports are written, 3 tohercin 2000 is to go from 8 to 17; is that right?
4 Q Soisit fair to say that there were thousands and 4 A Yes,
5 thousands of incidents of Houschold treating borrowers 5 Q And do you know how many of those came from
6 carrectly, it's not your concern to address those in 6 Bellingham'?
7 this report? 7 A ldon't remember. 1 think they told s in their
8 A Nol in this report, no. 8  response though.
9 Q And is this report sort of like a legal complaint il 9 Q Okay. And then there were approximalely 2001 in 22,
10 you will in that it contains the allegations that Y Do you see that?
11 might support charges? 11 A Yes
12 A Maybe. 12 Q Is that part of the alarming increase in your view?
13 Q That's not a bad analogy? 13 A Yes, it's a general trend.
14 A No, it's not really a very good analogy because -- 14 Q Okay.
15 Q Well, let me try a different -- 15 A And 1 also want to say that these are sheer numbers of
18 A L-- 16  complaints. 1 believe that although we have some
17 Q@ Sothat's not a good analogy. Is what you're saying 17 - fairly big numbers from '97 and '98 where these 12
18 that the purposc of this repert is not to come to the I8  complaints are identified, [ don't believe that the
19 Fairest overall appraisal of all of Houschold's 19 substance of those 12 complaints filed in each of
20 practices as 10 all of its borrowers in the State of 20 those ycars alurmed us as much as the substance of the
2) Washington? 21 complaints from '99 forward.
22 A No, that is ~ 22 @ Okay. Butin your view, to go from 12 lo § to 17 over
o MR. PIERSON: Objection, vague, compound, totally 23 alwo-year period is an alarming increase?
24 unclear. 24 A To go -+ well, these complaint numbers I see on this
25 TIHE WITNESS. That’s not the purpose of this 25 page 1 think other than your drep down from '98 10 '99
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Page 401 Page 403
1 promises? I think about whether I want you to spend the time 1o do
2 Answer: Interest rate was the most -- well, was 2 . that,
3 ane of the mest occurring failed promises, a lower 3 (Off the record.)
— ) 4 interest rate than the borrowers obtained, 4 Q Well, let me ask, would the specific instances where
5 My question is how often in the population of 5 youreviewed a document that contained such a
6§  complaints you did receive did it occur that a 6 representation be explicitly stated in the report?
7 borrower complained that they were promised a lower 7 A Yes, if I had and they wcre amortization tables with
8 interest rate than they received? 8  some other things attached to it, those were talked
% A Idon't remember. I think carlier we were dealing 9 about in the report.
10 under interest rate like 50 percent of the time, But 10 Q Okay. Now, you testified last time that you observed
11 Fcan't tell you how many of those that were based on 11 baotrowers being told or shown sometimes graphicatly
12 an aliegation of a promise. 12 that because they were making payments twice as often,
13 Q Let me drill down a little decper then. Exactly how 13 intercst rate was cut in half. Are you referring to
14 many complaints out of the 19 that ar¢ addressed in 14 these two instances of graphical presentations?
15 the report actually involved use of the phrases 15 A Inthose two instances I'm referring to that, but 1
16 effective interest rates or equivalent interest rates? 16  also -- well, my time line is going to be kind of
17 A How many involved me using that terminology - 17 screwed up here because [ know the AG's office ran
18 Q No. 18 into some of that.
19 A -- or the borrowers using that terminology? 19 Q Yes, and [ just want to focus on your examination for
20 @ The borrower atleging that someonc from Iousehold had |20 purposes of this report.
21 used that terminology. 21 A I"'m confident with two if that answers the question,
22 A Two to four, 22 Q Okay. Can I ask you to turn to Exhibit --
23 Q Are you in any position whatsoever to give any 23 A Can [ also just add to that that 1 was given sales
24 reliable cstimate about exactly how many horrewers in 24 materials by Household that used those -- the same
25 Washington in the period from 1999 to the present 25 graphs that ] saw with thosc tweo people.
i Page 402 Page 404
! received some presentation from Household where 1 Q@ Okay.
2 interest rates were compared to rates on a 30-year 2 A Sol think that it was probably a decuiment that was
3 loan using the torms cffective intcrest rate or 3 used more than the two times that I saw it.
4 equivalent interest rate? 4 Q Allrighl. Thal was what I was going to usk you, if
5 A Can T hear that back, please, 5 you could tumn to Exhibit D and tell me whether you
6 (Last question read.) 6 sec that document in Exhibit 13
7 THE WITNESS: No. 7 A T've seen this hefore, but | didn’t see this out of
8 Q (By Mr. Dunne) Of the two to (our in the complaint, do 8 anything that the borrowers gave to me 1 don't think.
9 you know how many ol those came out of Bellingham? 9 Q You just referred to 2 multi-column amortization
10 A No. 10 table for 30-year loan and a biwceekly loan at 11.99
11 Q Of the two to four in the comptaint, do you know how 11 percent; is that right?
12 many if any involved an allegation that a borrower had 12 A Yeah. You know what's going to be a problem here is
13 received a written document making a representation 13 that Parlelle showed me these 1 think the last time |
14 aboul the cffective or equivalent interest rates they 16 lestified and --
15 would get on a biweekly loan? 15 Q@ So you're not surc if you remember it from
i6 A Two, | helicve. 16 Mr, Parlctie or some other source?
17 Q Okay. And of those two did you review the documents 17 A Yeah, I mecan, let me -- T remember this one here or a
18 at issue? 18 version of this one. It's called the E-Z Pay Plus
19 A Two where | saw the documents, There might have been {19 Loan Proposal. It says Fred Lombard. 1 don™t
20 more that claimed that there were some documents that 20 remcmber ever seging a Fred Lombard loan, but |
21 they didn’t have. 2] remember seeing some stack graphs and some coluimn
\ 22 Q Which two were those? 22 graphs and pie charts like this in refercnce to B2
i 123 A 1 have to go through the report page by page to 23 Pay and stuff,
24 figure that out, 24 Q Is this the misleading graphical representation that
25 MR. DUNNE: Legt me go off the record and let me 25  you were referring to in the two instances?
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1 to other examincrs to other regulators t0 you; is that 1 @ How about the number of borrowers who had insurance
2 right? 2 financed into their loans without their knowledge ar
h ) 3 A Yes, unfortunately, for me in my cases hearsay is 3 against their wishes?
- 4 acceptable, 4 A Don't know.
5 Q Right, Now, one other question, you referred to 5 MR. DUNNE: Okay. That's all I have.
6  complaints being the tip of the iceberg. Did you cver 6 MR. PIERSON: Thanks.
7 find a complaint that was unjustified? 7 {WHEREUPON, at 6:20 p.m. the deposition was
8 A Yes. 8 concluded.)
9 Q Does that happen fairly frequently? S (Signaturc was waived.)
10 A [ haven't looked at statistics recently, but the 10
1 statistics 1 used to report to the mortgage commission 11
12 here in Washington State were that we found at least 12
13 80 percent of the complaints to have validity. 13
14 Q@ Doing the same kind of investigation you did with the 4
15 lousehold complaints here? 15
16 MR. PIERSON: Objection, vague. 16
17 @ (By Mr. Dunne) Or maybe even less investigation? 17
18 A Similar, but I spent more one-on-ong time with the 18
19 Household files than with your normal complain files, 19
20 Q@ Okay, Solet me ask you, from the complaints about 20
21 confusion over interest rates, can you give me a 21
22 precise estimate of the number of Washington borrowers |22
23 who received some oral misrepresentation about the 23
24 interest rates they were getting on their loans? 24
25 A No. 25
! Page 490 Page 492
' I Q How about -- I'm sorry -- as 1o discount points? I CERTIFICATE
2 A No. 5 FTATE OF WASHINGTON 3
3 Q@ How about number of Washington borrowers from January| 3 COUNTY OF KING )
4 1999 to the present who didn't receive GFE disclosures 4 I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the
5  in atimcly fashion? 5 State of Washington, do hereby certify:
6 A No. We would have to go to the databasc and pull 6 That the annexed transcript of Tucsday,
7 thosc violations and tell you how -- what percent that 7 February 4, 2003 deposition of CITARLES L. CROSS 111
8 was, but then you're asking what percent of Washington 8 was taken stenographically by mc and reduced to
9 borrowers, and 1 don't even know how many loans were 9 typewriting under my direction;
10 made in the State of Washington. 10 1 further certify that I am not a rclative or
11 Q There were thousands. We know that, right? i employee or attomney or counsel of any of the parties
12 A Yes, therc were thousands, 12 to said action, and that [ am not financially
13 Q Okay. So do you have a precise estimate of the number |13 interested in the said action or the cutcome thercof,
14 of Washington borrowers who were confused about theirr |14 I further certify that the annexed Tucsday,
15 monthly payment amounts due 10 some misrepresentation 115 February 4, 2003 deposition of CHARLES L. CROSSis a
16 by Houschold? 16 full, true and correct transcript, incluchng all
17 A No, 17 objections, motions and exceptions of counscl, made
18 ¢ How abowt the number who suffered some 18 and taken at the time of the foregoing proceedings.
19 misrepresentation concerming whether their loans 1% IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto set my hand
20 contained prepayment penalties? 20 and affixed my signature this 6th day of Fcbruary,
21 A Could you could you ask me that again? 21 2003. .
. |22 @ Yecah. How about the number of borrowers who suffered |22 o
1 . . i NOTARY PGBLIC 10 and for The S6te of
23 some misrepresentation as to whether their loans 23 Washingion, vesiding al Seatoc.,
. . My Commussion expires February 14, 2006,
24 contained prepayment penalties? 24 CSR License No HE-CK-EL-K\36DM
25 A 1 don't know the number. 25

Marlis DeJongh & Associates
(206) 583-8711

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 489 - Page 492

HHS 02498569
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Scheenholz, David A, - Volume | 2/2812007
Page 1 Page 2
IN THE UNITED $TATES DISTRICT COURT i1 APPEARANCES:
FOR THE NORTHERR DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 2 LERACH, CDUGHLIN, STQIA, GELLER,
EASTERN DIVISION 3 RUDMAN & ROBBINS, LLP, by:
4 MR. LUKE 0. BROOXS,
LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSTON PLAN, ) 5 MR. JOHN GRANT,
on behalf of Itself and A1} ) 6 100 Pine Street, Suite 2600
others Similarly situated, J 7 5an Francisco, California 94111
Plaintiffe, ) B (415) 288-4545
vs. ) Ne. 02 C 5883 4 E-mail: Tukeb@lerachlaw.com
HOUSEHOLD. INTERMATIONAL, INC., ) 10 on behalf of the plairciffs;
et al., 3 1
pefendants, > volume No. 14, CAHILL, GORDON & REINDEL, LLP, by:
13 MR. DAVID R. OWEN,
14 MR. SCOTT WATNIK,
The videotape deposition of DAVID a, 15 BO Pine Street
: ichard H. igi
SCHOENHOLZ, taken before Richard H. Dagdigian, 16 New York, New York 10005
11inod R No. OB4- . b4 k
I1linois ¢ 054-000035, Notary Public, Coo 17 (212) 701-3600
. ITlinois, t the Federal Rul . ,
County, I11inois, pursuant to the rFederal Rules of 18 E-mail: dowen@cahill.com
Civil Procedure for the united States District Courts
v . 13 on behalf af the defendants;
pertaining to the taking of depositions, at 311 South "
wacker Drive, Suite 1800, conference Room II, Chicage, -
I1Tinois, commencing at 9:08 a.m. on the 28th of 22
February 2007, !
23
L]
Page 3 Page 4
1 APPEARANCES:(Cont'd) 1 INDER
2 BOUDREAUX, LEONARD, HAMMOND & CURCIO, P.C, | 2 Febriary 28, 2007
3 BY: MR. TIM 5. LEONARD, 3 THE WITKESS EXAMIKATION BY COUNSEL FOR
4 Two Houston Center, 909 Fannin, Swite 235¢ | ° FLANTLRPS PEFENDANTS.
5 DAVID A. SCHOENHOLZ
H Houston, Texas 77010
s (By Mr. Brocks) 10
3 (713} 757-0000 ,
7 E-mail: tleonard@bihc-Tlaw.com ’ SCHOENHOLZ DEPOSITION EXHISITS
a additional counsel for the witness, 3 NUMBER DESCRIPTION PAGE
§  ALSO PRESENT: 10 Exhfbit 1 Document titTed "Maragement Organization - 71
10 MR, DEAN MARIS, Legal videegrapher; 1 cavid A. schoenholz™
1 12 Exhibit 2 memo deved 1/37/99 from Gary Gllmer to 45
12 MR. MARK F. LEOPOLD, » Bi1} Aldinger, etc.
L, 14 Exhibit 3 Communtcation dated 3/2/99 from Andrew Kahr 52
13 Deputy General Counsel - Litigation,
15 to Joe Verar
14 Employment & Antitrust 36 Exhibit 4 Communication dated 1/29/99 From David 53
15 H5BC - North America 17 Schoenhalz to Bistribution
16 12 Exhibit 5 Cowmunication dated 3/22/99 from 54
17 18 Andrew Kahr to Joe Vozar
i3 2¢  Exhihit 6 Memo dated 3/18/99 from Randy Raup to 56
13 71 8111 Aldinger, ezc.
20 22 Exhibit 7 E-mai) chain dated 19/21/9% from Joe Vozar 60
a3 o P, A, Carlson
21
"
j3]
13
24

Pages1to 4
LiveNote World Service B00.548,3668 Ext. 1
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Schoenhoiz, David A. - Volume | 21282007
Page 41 Page 42
1 correct? 1 decenmtralized. The Treasury Department was
z A I think T did. 2. centralized,
3 Q was the process -- strike that. 3 S they were responsibie for all of the
4 How were the HWFC finaneial statements i ¢+ funding activities, whether it was unsecured funding
§ generated? ! S or secured -- asset securitizations.
[ A In the same fashion I just described to you i [ we were raising commercial paper daily.
7 for the HI Tinancials. 7 They were responsible for managing the liguidity of
8 0 Did you have an executive positfon within & the corporation.
s HFC? s They were responsible for managing the
10 A I don't think so. Wot that I can recall. 10 asset liability management policies of the
13 Q@ I think you testified that you had 11 corporation, setting and managing the capital targets
12 responsibility for the Treasury function? 12 of the corporation.
13 A I did. 13 They were the primary linkage with the
is Q@ can you describe for me, gemerally, what 14 rating agencies. I guess that's what they d+id.
15 your responsibilities entailed with respect to the 15 Q@ was it Edgar aAncona who was running the
1§ Treasury function? 14 Treasury function during the relevant time period?
17 A well, we had a Treasurer wio reported to 17 A Y2s,
18 me, and the responsibilities of the Treasury 1B Q Did you often meet with the rating
19 pepartment included -- first and foremost, they were 1% agencies?
20 responrsible for fumding 211 6f the operations of 20 A I guess -- when you say "you", do you mean
21 Household Intermatieral and subsidiaries. 21 "you" persorally or wousehold?
22 we had a centralized Treasury functian, 217 Q@  You personally.
b3] unTike the Controller's Department which was 23 A I probably met with them at Teast a couple
24 decentralized, or Credit Risk which was 34 of times a year. Edgar and his team would meet with
Page 43 Page 44
1 them much more regutarly. 1 how he wanted to function within the corporation, so
2 Q who is Andrew Xahr? *  that was discussed.
3 A Andrew was a consultant that Household ¥ Andréw's background was discussed a 1ittle
1« hired. +  bit, as I recall. That's kind of what I remember.
H Q  And when did Household hire him? 5 Q Wwhat ware his prerequisites?
“ A My recollection is, it was around 1999, [ A Andrew wanted to ke accountable only to
b @ why did Househeld hire Andrew Kahr? 7 8911, He didn't want to -- et me back up.
€ A Aldinger wanted to make sure that the ] I think andrew had a Teeling that in large
?  branch business was growing appropriately, and became % corporatfons, you could have different levels of
1 aware of Andrew. 10 bureaucracy or srganizational structure ar -- leave
11 And I don't remember if Andrew approached 311 1t at that.
12 Bil1 or Bi11 approached Andrew, but we met =- “we" 12 and I think he was sensitive that he didn't
17 méaning Bill, Andrew and myself met and decided that |*® WANT To have to deal with any of those complexities.
11 Andrew would come on as a consulrant witk the i s¢ his feeling was he wanted to in essence
15 objective of working primarily with the branch based 35 report to Bill, and have 2111 send a strong signal
16 business on growth initiatives. 15 that he, Andrew, was going to be working with the
17 Q The branch based business was Consumer 37 endorsement of the very senfor levels of the
18 Lending, is that correct? s corporation.
‘8 4  Correct, 19 Q And did you guys agree on that?
20 Q@ Do you tecall any ‘of the details abowt thar | °° A veah, yeh,
21 first meeting with you and Mr. Aldinger and Mr. Kah_r? n @ You discussed his backgroend, yau said, at
22 A I mean, generally, it was kind of a high 22 this meeting?
21 Tevel meeting where - getring to krow one another. 22 what was Mr. Kahr's background?
i andrew had certain kind of prerequisites of = #  Andrew had worked as a consultant with

LiveNote World Service

Pages 41 to 44

800.548.3668 Ext. 1
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Schoenholz, David A. - Volume I} 3nr007
Page 468 Page 469
1 IN THE UNITED STATES BISTRICT COURT 1 at said deposition except as I have so indicated
2 FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 2 on the errata sheets provided herein,
3 EASTERR DIVISION 3
4 [
S LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ) 5 DAVID A, SCHOENHOLZ
€ on behaif of Itself and Al b] 1
1 others 5imilzrly Situated, ) 7 No corrections (Please inftial)
s Plaingiffs, b] ®  Number of errata sheets submitted {pgs)
s vs. I No. D2 C 5893 | 9 .
10 HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ) 1 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO
11 et al., ) 11 before me this ____day
12 Defendants. ) volume No. 2 |12 of , 2007,
13 11
14 I, DAVID A, SCHOENHOLZ, state that I 14
15 have read the foregoing transcript of the 15 MOTARY PUBLIC
£ testimony given by me at my depo§1t1m on the 16
17 28th day of February and the lst day of March 17
1w 2007, and that said transcript constitutes a true 18
13 and correct record of the testimony given by me 1y
20 w0
n F+Y
2 22
23 23
Pl 24
_ ) Page 470 - Page 471
1 STATE OF ILLINGIS } 1 1 further certify that this certificate
) ss: 2 applies to the original signed IN SLUE and certified
[ 2 ComTYOFCOOK) 1 trenscripts only. I assume no responsibility for the
3 ) . a4 accuracy of any reproduced copies mot made under my
4 I, RICHARD H. DAGDIGIAN, IT11irois CSK No. 5 control or direction.
s 084-000035, Registered professional Reporter and 5
6 Notary Public in and for the County of Cook, 5tate of - . IN TESTIMONY WHEREDF, T have hersunto set
7 I1Vinofs,; do heraby certify that previous to the t  my hand and affixed my notariazl seal this ____day of
3 commencement of the .exul‘lﬂlt‘ioﬂ. said witnass was o . 2007,
s duly swern by me to restify the truth; that the said 18
10 deposition was taken at the time and place af_or'sa‘ld; n
i1 that the testimony given by sald witness was reduced ;
12 to writing by means of shorthand and thereafter . Richard N, Dagdigian, CSR, AR, CRR
3 trlecribeo‘ fnto typewritten form; and that the 1
14 foregoing fs a true, correct, and complete transcript 15 wy Comerission: expires
15 of my shorthamd notes 5o taken as aforesaid. . 1 way 1, 2007.
‘1% I further certify that thers were present at -
17 the taking of the sajd depssition the persons and "
18 partfes as indicated on the appearance page made a
1y part of this deposition. *
20 1 further certify that I anm nor counsel for 2
11 por in any way related to any of the parties to this b
22 suite, nor am I in any way interested in the cutcome 2
21 thereof, 3
2 24
Pages 468 to 471
LiveNote World Service 800,548.3668 Ext. 1
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UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On Lead Case No. 02-C-5893

Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly (Consolidated)
Situated,
CLASSACTION
Plaintiff,
Judge Ronald A. Guzman
VS. Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et
al.,

Defendants.

Nt N e N N N N N N N N N N

LEAD PLAINTIFES NOTICE CONCERNING EXPERT TESTIMONY
PURSUANT TO THE COURT’S FEBRUARY 26, 2008 ORDER
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Pursuant to the Court’ s February 26, 2008 Order, lead plaintiffs provide thefollowing list of
witnesses whose testimony asto opinions devel oped before or during the Class Period lead plaintiffs
may introduceat trial or otherwise. Consistent with defendants' “hedging” approach, lead plaintiffs
provide this list without conceding that any opinion testimony from these witnesses constitutes
expert testimony or fallswithin the scope of this Court’ s Sunstar, Inc. v. Alberto-Culver Co., No. 01
C 736, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEX1S 85678 (N.D. IIl. Nov. 16, 2006) opinion. Lead plaintiffsreservethe
right to introduce opinion testimony from the 23 individualsidentified in defendants’ earlier Notice
Concerning Expert Testimony which list is hereby incorporated by reference.

e Robin Allcock

e James Bernstein

e William Burgess
e Paul Creatura

e Charles Cross

e Christine Cunningham
e Kathleen Curtin

e Per Ekholdt

e Gregory Fasana

e DouglasFlint

e Douglas Friedrich
¢ Ned Hennigan

e Stephen Hicks

e Dennis Hueman

e David Huey

e David Little

e Paul Makowski

e Helen Markell

e Todd May

e Steven McDonad
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e Kay Nelson

e Robert O'Han

e Richard Peters Jr.
e Kenneth Posner

e Jonathan Pruzan
e Kenneth Robin

e Carin Rodemoyer
¢ William Ryan

e Thomas Schneider
e Margaret Sprude
e Kenneth Walker
e Christine Worwa

DATED: February 27, 2008 COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINSLLP
AZRA Z. MEHDI (90785467)
D. CAMERON BAKER (154452)
LUKE O. BROOKS (90785469)
JASON C. DAVIS (253370)

/sl AzraZ. Mehdi
AZRA Z. MEHDI

100 Pine Street, Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415/288-4545
415/288-4534 (fax)

COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINSLLP

PATRICK J. COUGHLIN

SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ

JOHN J. RICE

JOHN A. LOWTHER

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: 619/231-1058

619/231-7423 (fax)

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

-2-
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MILLERLAWLLC

MARVIN A. MILLER

LORI A. FANNING

115 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 2910
Chicago, IL 60603

Telephone: 312/332-3400
312/676-2676 (fax)

Liaison Counsel

LAW OFFICES OF LAWRENCE G.
SOICHER

LAWRENCE G. SOICHER

110 East 59th Street, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Telephone: 212/883-8000

212/355-6900 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiff

T:\casesSF\household | nt\NOT00049493.doc



Case: 1:02-cv-05893 Document #: 1470 Filed: 02/13/09 Page 41 of 50 PagelD #:40898

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY E-MAIL AND BY U.S. MAIL

I, the undersigned, declare:

1. That declarant isand was, at all timesherein mentioned, acitizen of the United States
and employed in the City and County of San Francisco, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to
or interested party in the within action; that declarant’s business address is 100 Pine Street,
Suite 2600, San Francisco, California 94111.

2. That on February 27, 2008, 2008 declarant served by electronic mail and by U.S.
Mail to the parties: LEAD PLAINTIFFS NOTICE CONCERNING EXPERT TESTIMONY
PURSUANT TO THE COURT' SFEBRUARY 26, 2008 ORDER . Theparties email addresses

are asfollows:

TKavaler@cahill.com NEimer @EimerStahl.com
PSloane@cahill.com ADeutsch@Ei merStahl.com
PFarren@cahill.com MMiller@MillerLawLLC.com
L Best@cahill.com L Fanning@MillerLawLL C.com

DOwen@cahill.com

and by U.S. Mail to:

Lawrence G. Soicher, Esq. David R. Scott, Esg.
Law Offices of Lawrence G. Soicher Scott & Scott LLC
110 East 59th Street, 25th Floor 108 Norwich Avenue
New York, NY 10022 Colchester, CT 06415

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing istrue and correct. Executed this 27th

day of February, 2008, at San Francisco, California.

/s Monina O. Gamboa
MONINA O. GAMBOA



mailto:TKavaler@cahill.com
mailto:PSloane@cahill.com
mailto:PFarren@cahill.com
mailto:LBest@cahill.com
mailto:DOwen@cahill.com
mailto:NEimer@EimerStahl.com
mailto:ADeutsch@EimerStahl.com
mailto:MMiller@MillerLawLLC.com
mailto:LFanning@MillerLawLLC.com
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JUL 26 '®1 18:52 FR HOUSEMOLD
ML P L

788 617 755@ TO 918472857452

Fax:bdUdire U Jul 5 2001 15789

P.02

~

P.g2/83

MINNESOTA BAL AV AN 2 |ANCE
DEPARTMENT OF r‘OL_l:__. ﬁ’_‘.o,.(.:_g:‘.;'.,l:‘;_‘.‘N“t 85 7th Flace East, Suite 500
COMMERCE St. Paul. Minnesota 55101-2198 -
Y -3 51.296.4026 FAX 651.207.1959 TTY 651.297.3067
June 28, 2001
8

JuL 85

CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. Jordan Ash, Loan Counseling Director
ACORN Housing Corporation

757 Raymond Avenue, Suite 200

St. Paul, Minnesota 55114

Re:  Complaints Against Household Industrial Finance Company
end Beneficial Loan and Thrift Company
Dear Mr. Ash:

Enclosed are two responses from Household/Beneficial concerning the seven complaints
that were forwarded to Houschold/Beneficial on May 25, 2001. The first response dated
June 4, 2001 addressed the complaints on the following loans:

Katie Sauve

Mary Lee and Paul Satriano
Lawrence and Diane Wales
Darrell and Amy Swanson
Frazier Brock

Donald Brace

Houschold/Beneficial’s response concerning each customer complaint included a brief
description of the borrower’s relationship with the lender, the rationale for the loan(s)
granted, an explanation of the benefits to the borrower associated with the loan(s), and
often discussed other issues such as loan pricing, prepayment penalties, loan disclosures
and related documents, the borrower’s ability to repay and credit insurance issues.
Documentation showing prepayment penalties and insurance informarion was provided
for many of the loans. In general, Household/Beneficial stated that the allegations by
your organiZation were erroneous. .

The June 4, 2001 response did not address the Ted and Mary Gaspers complaint, and the
Commerce Department found the response to the Darrell and Amy Swanson and Donald
Brace complaints to be insufficient. As a result, the enclosed letter was forwarded to
Houschold/Beneficial on June 8, 2001, requesting further response on those three
complaints. The June 22, 2001 response from Household/Beneficial provided additional \
information and documentation. The June 22, 2001 responsc concerning the Ted and
Mary Gaspers somplaint was insufficient. We requested additional information fiom
Household, due back Jily 20, 2001.

Enforcement: 1.800.657.3602
Energy Infarmation: 1.800.657.3710
www,commerce.state.mn.us

'21 15:%8

licensing: 1.800.657.3978
Unclaimed Property: 1.800.925.5668
An Equal Oppertunity Employer

8383177728

HHS 02904675
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JUL @6 'Bl 1@:52 FR HOUSEHOLD 788 617 VSS8 TO 918472057452 P.B3-@S
e o Fax-UIUILI L TUR JUul O 2wl 1Dy F.US
~ . -
Jordan Ash
June 28, 2001
Pape 2

Additional information concerning the loan to Paul and Mary Lee Satriano was
forwarded ta Household/Beneficial on June 20, 2001, along with a complaint on a loan to
James and Irene Mems. We expect a response by July 20, 2001.

Enclosed are letters concerning each of the following complaints:

Katie Sauve

Lawrence and Diane Wales
Darell and Amy Swanson
Frazier Brock

Donald Brace

ar€ providing copies of the enclosed letters 1o eavh-harrewer-who
along with copies of the related documentation#r€Sponse provided by Household:
response concerning Lawrence and Dian€ Wales eliminates the pre bayment penalties.

In addition to Ted Ellingson’s efforts, [ have personally reviewed all of the complaints
and the response/documentation provided by Household/Beneficial. To date, we find no
cvidence of violations of law by Household/Beneficial with respect to these complaints.
We are available, however, to discuss any or all of the individual complaints in greater
detail, If you have questions, or wish to further discuss the complaints, please contact me:
at (651) 296-2715.

Deputy (‘:ommissioner
TRM:1s
Enc.

cc: e Tom Schneider, Director
James Bemstein, Commissioner
Bruce Gordon, Communications

JuL es 'e1 ‘ 15:56 63231777es PAGE. B3

CONFIDENTIAL HHS 02904676
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Devor, Harris L. 2/20/2008

Page 1 Page 2
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT P AFPFLRERENCES:
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 2
EASTERN DIVISION 5. HECEEhEYE To¢ PUEENE
S torneys for Plaintiff
Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
; 4
LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, 5 LUKE 0. BROOKS, RSD.
n fof lisel
on Behalf of lisell and All Others . KERA MEHDT,
Similarly Situated.
SPENCER BURKHOLZ, ESQ.
Plaintiff. 5 COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER RUDMAN & ROBEINS, LLP
: g 100 FPine Street, 26th Floor
-against-
10 ] I o)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL. INC., 11 Phone: 415,288.4545
etal,
12 Fax: 415.288.4534
Defendants. = N ’
x 13 E-mail: LukeBEcsgrr.com
14 E-mail: azram@csgrr.com
VIDEOTAPE DEPOSITION of HARRIS DEVOR.
= &5 E-mail: spencebfcsgrr.com
taken by the Defendants at the offices of Cahill
Gordon & Reindell, 80 Pine Street. New York. New 1e
York 10005. on February 20, 2008. at 9:45 o'clock 17
a.m.. before Catherine M. Donahue. a Certified 1g
Court Reporter and Notary Public within and for
the State of New York. 19
20
21
24
o
Page 3 Page 4
1 Attorneyvs four Defendants i Page N
» 2
- 3 L. 3
3 SUSAN BUCKLEY, ESQ. 4 oman Weil L]
z - 5 Devor é
4 DAVID R. OWEN, ESQ.
5 €
P Exhibit 4 Lever 6
: 7 with re 42
i 8 Exhibit § Expert Report is Dewor o
. with revised paragraph 149
9
o Exhibit 6 Corrected Rule 26 Statement of 4
" 10 Harris L. Devor in Omnicom
10 case
; 7 Rebuttal Statement of Harris 24
12 L. Devor in Omnicom case
13 sbuckleyBcahill.com g  videotape Depo of Harris 58
1 Devor in Omn
14 E-mzil: dowen@czhill.com 14
15 mwernkefecahill .com Exhikbit ¢ Document entitled Topic No. 136
15 D-1
16 jnzllécanill.c 16 Exhibit 10 Document entitl 160
17 jvalentinofcahill.com Positions on th
17 Agreement
18 ALSC 18 11
1%  KIRSTEN FLANAGAN, BRIAN DUFFY, 12 1z
2¢ ROMAN WEIL, T. J. 20
91 TN D E % Exhibit 13 Form 10Q for periocd €/30/2002 271
Z1
22 Witness: Fzge Exhibit 14 KPMG benchmarking study 263
23 22
Exhibit 15 Document entitled HSBC Home Z98
24 ! Ms. Buckley 8 23 c. 1
5t 24
= 25 (Exhibits attached with transcript.)

Pages 1 to 4

West Court Reporting Services 800.548.3668 Ext. 1
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Devor, Harris L. 2/20/2008

1 the whole answer .or just the second 1 Q. No. I'm just moving along.
2 Q. Why don't we start with 2 R. What was the gquestion?
3 paragraph and we'll do one piece a2t 2 time so 3 Q. Does the fact of & restatement imply
4 Mr. Brooks doesn't get upset. 4 fraud?
5 A. Okay. Okay. 5 MR. BROOKS: Objection. Vague.
& 5o the I'm (3 z The fact & company restates
7 S0rry? 7 does not necessarily mean thet fraud took place.
8 Q. we were discussing whether two 8 Q. Okay.
] gualified accountants can come to a different 8 A. if that's what you're asking.
10 one 10 Q. That's what I'm asking.
11 the time Let me turn to page 18 of your
12 LIFO/FIFO 12 report, Mr. Devor.
13 i3 E. Okay.
14 Bnd my gquestion is: Do you agree 14 Q. Are we on page 18 of your repo
15 with Dr. Weil that either LIFQ or FIFO are two 15 A. We are.
16 acceptable ways to asccount the cost fer 16 0. I guess it starts with the
pi: assumptions of inventory? 17 carry-over paragraph from 17, paragraph ¢%. You
18 I do. I think that's consistent i8 go on to guote from APB 20 at the outset
1 with what I 18 Do vou see that?
20 Q. 20 pt Yes.
21 21
22 "Thus,
23 impact,
24 A. You don't mean moving along in this should
25 report? 25 previously-issued financizl statements. A
1 1 there is
2 in 2 about how you
3 5," peried. E} circumstances
4 3 4 confidence in
5 8
6 A. I think you did. [
7 Q. My question is: Why do you say "in 7 Q. And what if -- what if it is
8 etiect™? & amblguous as to whether it is material or not?
9 A, 1 have 9 A. I'm sure what that means. I
10 : 10 know what the word "ambiguous" means. Does that
11 of restating, 11 mean that it is borderline mater
12 it is -~ you this context. you mean in the context of
13 You can only restate if the 1 Q. That two reasonable people could
14 were wrong or materizlly wrong. to whe
15 therefore, when a company who The company is
16 ity to restate reststes, 16 restatement. The company
17 they're saying the numbers were materially wrong |17 decision as to whether or
18 and they need to restate. 18 restate or not and then restates.
18 Q. That's your interpretation of APB 18 Q. 50 two reasonzble people can
z20 207 20 disagree as to whether it is material and they
21 . You cannot restate -- yes, that is decide to restete and then, by definiti the

22 my interpretation of APB 20. APE 20 indicates

restatement does not suggest that it is an

23 that the rules of APB 20 only apply to material 23 admission of materiality, correct?
24 items and, therefore, when cne restates, they 24 MR. BROOKS: Objection.
25 are restating for a material error. Aand, in 25 Misstates the testimony.

Pages 97 to 100

West Court Reporting Services 800.548.3668 Ext. 1
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Devor, Harris L. 2/20/2008

Page 305 Page 306

1 adeguately disclose its re-aging practices and 1 available.

2 correct? 2 Q. Do you know, Mr. Devor, whether the
3 b8 I believe that that's one source 3 plaintiff's claims in this case are the same as
4 that we cite to, that I cite to with respect to 4 the cleims that the SEC asse

5 the materiality of this issue. But I'm not B company?

& -- that, guote, I rely on | & A. Whether the plair

7 any way, shazpe or form is 7 the same as what the SEC --

g reliance for determining thet it was & MR. BROOKS: I object. That

9 But, obviously, I am aware of the SEC L} calls for a legal conclusiomn.

10 10 Q Go zhead.

11 your own analysis of 11 A Well, the SEC's claims and
documents available to SEC to determine 12 azllegations in the cease and desist letter
whether, in your view, the compeany's disclosures 13 certainly are consistent for at least whatever

14 concerning its re-aging practices and policies 14 period of time they were g on with respect

15 was materially insufficient? 15 to my opinions regarding the adequacy for

16 R. Well, I have reviewed 21l kinds of 16 whether was misleading, the disclosures

17 discovery that in this section for some 80 pages 17 surrounding restructures and re-agings, so --

18 is set th, which is way beyond just the SEC 18 By the way, just sco it is cleer,

19 cease and desist letter. 18 that re-age; restructure issue was not just an
20 Q. So you reviewed even more than the 20 issue of how it impacted the numbers, but there
21 SEC reviewed? 21 was also an element of the disclosure

22 A, I'm not aware of what the SEC 22 and that is thet the

23 reviewed. Certainly, as I sit here, I don't disclosure was that things are re-azged zfter

24 know that I was ever aware of what precisely the Certsin consecutive payments were made when, in
25 SEC reviewed or if that informstion is even

fact, that wasn't always the case. And that
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a3 STATE OF NEW YORK

4 4 188
5 So I just want to make ¢l 5 COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
3 leading about the disclosure. I &
7 think we tzlked about volume and 7 I, CATHERINE M., DONAHUE, a Certified Court
8 also want to 8 Reporter and Notary Public within and for the
<] L, State of New York, do y certify:
10 10 That the witness whose deposition is
MR. BROOKS: Ars 11 hereinbefore set forth was duly sworn by me and

hours? that such deposition is & true record of the
13 THE, VIDEOGRAPHER: VYes. 13 testimony given by such witness.
14 the end of Videotape 7, Volume I, in the |14 I I am not related to

deposition of Harris Devor. Iy any of the this action by blood or
16 off the record. The time is 16 marriage, and am in mo way interested inm

(Whereupon, at

2
p.m., the deposition was F, I have hereuntc set my

February, 2008.

ra

CATHERINE M. DONAHUE, CCR
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